— 509 —

CAPITAL OUTLAY

R DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

ITEM 280 of the Budget Bill Budget page 782
) Budget line No. 24

For Major Construction of a Quarantine Station af Dagge# From the Postwar
Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted . $28,§25 .

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 28,625

Reduction : ) None
ITEM 281 of the Budget Bill ] Budget page 782

Budget line No. 25

For Major Construction of a Quarantine Station af Meyers From the Postwar
Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted $44,034

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation : 44,034

Reduction _— Nqne '
ITEM 282 of the Budget Bill Budget page 782

Budget line No. 26

For Major Construction, Qudrantine Station af Truckee Wye From the Postwar
Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted . $87,794

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 87,794

Reduction None
ITEM 283 of the Budget Bill Budget page 782

Budget line No. 27

For Major Construction of a Quarantine Station af Yermo From the Postwar
Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted ‘ - $136,508

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 136,508

Reduction None
ITEM 284 of the Budget Bill Budgeét page 782

Budget line No. 83

For Minor Construction From the General Fund :
- Amount budgeted . $15,090

Legislative Auditor’'s Recommendation 14,090
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) .

Reduction $1,000



— 510 —

ANALYSIS

Included in the item ‘‘Miscellaneous improvements—various sta-
tions,’’ Budget page 782, line 66, for $2,760 is an amount of $1,000 for-
enlarging one of the existing storerooms and installing toilet facilities at
Peavine Border Station.

The Public Works Board on February 14, 1950, approved an alloca-
tion of $44,034 for a complete new station at Peavine. We recommend
the deletion of this item of $1,000 for improvements to & station which is
to be replaced.

POULTRY IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION

ITEM 285 of the Budget Bill ' Budget page 783
: Budget line No. 50
For Minor Construction From the Fair and Exposition Fund

Amount budgeted $1,000
, Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 1,000
- Reduction None

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Total capital outlay expenditures for the Department of Corrections
as scheduled in the budget for 1950-51 amount to $11,247,235, consisting
of $11,029,625 from the Postwar Employment Reserve Fund and
$217,610 from the General Fund. _

"~ Out of the total of $11,029,625 scheduled in the Governor’s Budget
from the Postwar Employment Reserve a total of $10,379,125 is provided
for in the Budget Bill as proposed new appropriations. The remainder
of $650,500 is already available from prior appropriations.

Al of the General Fund proposed expenditure of $217,610 is con-
templa,ted as new approprlatmns in the Budget Bill.

In general, in reviewing budget requests for capital outlay, some
recommended reductions have been predicated upon either a limitation
of the scope of the projected outlay or more frequently in a change in the
type of construction to be undertaken.

We believe that, with only limited funds currently avallable and
~ with the prospect that surplus funds in future fiscal periods will likewise
be limited every effort should now be made pr1mar11y to develop addi-
tional capacities through completion of new projected correctional facili-
ties in order to relieve presently overcrowded conditions.

The problem of overcrowding will not be met in its entirety even
under the proposed construction program since some of the projected
construction will provide only partial capacities at new eorrectmnal
facilities.

As of June 30, 1950, total populatlon in correctional 1nst1tut1ons is
estimated at 11 200 Whlch represents 79.5 percent overerowdlng based
on rated eapaclt1es

As of June 30, 1951, total population is estimated at 11,614 repre-
senting 87.1 percent overerowdmg



— 511 —

By June 30, 1952, total population is scheduled at 11,750 inmates,
representing 41.9 percent overcrowding, a substantial percentage redue-
tion. This percentage of overcrowding is scheduled to be further reduced
to 26.5 percent by June 30, 1953.

‘We recommend that in general those proposed projects at existing
correctional ‘institutions which are to provide additional facilities not
related directly to increasing capacity should be deferred. We recom-
mend, however, essential rehabilitation expenditures necessary to pre-
serve existing accommodations. It similarly follows that projects provid-
ing for refinements in facilities or programs at existing institutions not
required to meet the problem of overcrowding should generally receive
low priority in order of undertaking or appropriation.

ITEM 286 of the Budget Bill Budget page 786 -
Budget line No. 51

For Major Consfrucﬁoh, Medical Facility, From the Postwar Employmént Reserve

Amount budgeted : $6,380,500

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 6,380,500

Reduction None
ANALYSIS ' '

The amount requested will provide sufficient funds to cover only a
" partial cost of the ultimate facility to be construeted. The total projected
cost for the complete unit at this time is $15,321,278. However, the amount
provided is contemplated to construet and equip part of Unit No. 1, which
in and of itself is to be a completely operable institution.

‘We recommend that the language of the Budget Bill be amended to
. cover this point adequately in order that the expenditure of the funds
appropriated shall result in the completion of a unit which is self-con-
tained and usable from a practical standpoint as an operating institution.
This is extremely important in order to insure the greatest immediate
return from the expenditure of the funds in any capital outlay program
wherein the expenditure represents only a partial amount of the ultimate
total to be expended in the construetion of any particular facility.

ITEM 287 of the Budget Bill Budget page 786
Budget line No, 63

For Minor Construction, Medical Facility, From the General Fund

Amount budgeted $25,000

| egisiative Auditor’s Recommendation 25,000

(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) L —

Reduction . - None
ANALYSIS

We recommend that the entire amount requested be appropriated
from the Postwar Employment Reserve instead of the General Fund.

The amount requested is to provide for some miscellaneous small
projects and some original complements of equipment for the temporary
medical facility to be established at Terminal Island.




— 512 —

ITEM 288 of the Budget Bill Budget page 787
) Budget line No. 21

For Major Construction, Boiler and Storage Tank, California Instifution for Men
From the Postwar Employment-Reserve

Amount budgeted $66,000

Legislative Auditor’'s Recommendation 66,000

Reduction . None
ITEM 289 of the Budget Bill - Budget page 787

Budget line No. 22

For Major Construction, Auditorivm, Gymnasium, and Assembly, California
Institution for Men From the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted ___ $371,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation None

Reduction - : . $371,000
ANALYSIS

‘We do not raise any objections as to the building itself or the amount
budgeted. However, we raise the question of giving priority to capital
outlay for this type of structure at the present time. We direct attention”
to the fact that we believe it more important now to provide capital outlay
funds wherever possible to secure increased institutional eapacity, and
to defer wherever possible projects which do not fall into this general
category. The amount requested is to provide for a permanent audi-
torium, gymnasium, and assembly. The population at the facility is not
scheduled to increase materially in 1950-51. As a matter of fact the ulti-
mate goal is to reduce the population from a level of 1,400 down to only
1,068 by June 30, 1956. Under the cirecumstances, we therefore feel that
this particular item can well be deferred in view of more pressing needs
for the use of available funds for capital outlay.

ITEM 290 of the Budget Bill Budget page 787
: Budget line No. 23

For Major Construction, Chapel, California Institution for Men, From the Postwar
Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted . $182,000
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation : i 127,400 -
Reduction ‘ $54,600

Our first recommendation, in the event that Item 289 providing
funds for the construction of a permanent auditorium, gymnasium, and
assembly is approved, would be to delete this item in its entirety and
provide for the use of the facilities indicated to serve as a chapel.

However, in the event of the deletion of the preceding item we would
then recommend that the amount requested be reduced by 30 percent or
$54.600, leaving a net amount of $127,400 for the intended purpose.

The amount of $182,000 as requested in the Budget is based upon
construction on a contract basis. We recommend that the construction be
on the basis of inmate labor with the resulting saving of $54,600 indicated.



— 513 —

item 291 of the Budget Bill ) Budget page 788
Budget line No. 37

For Minor Construction, California Institution for Men, From the General Fund

Amount budgeted : $50,040
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 18,540
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) —_—
Reduction $31,500
ANALYSIS

The above recommended reduction of $31,500 consists of the follow-
ing items in the amounts indicated :

1. New well and extend irrigation system $21,000
2. Additional steam.table and rail 5,000

- 3. Additional houses at piggery 1,800
5. Replace roof on hay barn < 200
6. Replace corral fence at dairy unit 500
7. Remodel mail room 3,000
Total recommended reductions i $31,500

We recommend that the entire amount appropriated for this item be
taken from the Postwar Employmeni Reserve instead of the General
Fund. The amount of $50,040 requested is to provide funds for the
projects and the amounts indicated in the following detail :

1. New well and extend irrigation system $21,000 .
2. Additional steam table and rail 5,000
3. Additional houses at piggery 1,800
4. Single lockers for west and south dormitories 7,540
5. Install floor in feed storage warehouse, hay barn, and feed mill
area 3,000
6. Replace roof on hay barn 1,800
7. Replace corral fence at dairy unit : : 4,400
8. Replace roof ventilators in south dormitory and laundry.______ 2,500
9. Remodel mail room 3,000
Total expenditure $50,040

Our recommendations in connection with each of the items above
listed are as follows:

1. New well and extend irrigation system $21,000

This request is a part of the over-all plan for gradually increasing
the irrigation area at the institution and putting it into farming produe-
" tion. The amount requested would provide for a new 400-foot well with
a 50 h.p. pump and 7,000 feet of irrigation lines. We recormmend approval
of the project and the amount requested. However, we also recommend
that study be made to determine the extent to whwh capital outlay
should be charged to the Correctional Industries Revolving Fund rather
than from the Postwar Employment Beserve. We point out that the entire
farming operation at this institution is operated as one of the units of
the Correctional Industries Revolving Fund. Sound business practice
accordingly dictates that any outlays of moneys to expand or develop
correctional industries should be properly chargeable to that unit or a
suitable contract arrangement be entered into to provide for a reasonable
rental for the use of the facility so developed. To do otherwise is to lose
sight of the underlying business principles involved in the operation of
the correctional industries.

21—TL.-9450




— 514 —

-~

2. Additional steam table and rail__ $5,000

‘We recommend deletion of this item in its entirety. The justification
furnished with the request states ‘“ At present we are running three lines
with three steam tables and the fourth table is requested due to the
increase in population.”” We direct attention to the fact that the popu-
lation at the institution is scheduled to increase only 52 inmates or 3.9

- percent over the 1949-50 Fiscal Year. We further direct attention to the

fact that the ultimate objective at this facility is to reduce the population
from a level of 1,400 down to 1,068 by 1956. Under the circumstances the
expenditure of $5 000 for the purpose indicated i is not warranted

3. Additional houses at piggery $1,800

The request for these funds is predicated upon an increased pro-
duction of hogs. Here again is another instance of capital outlay expendi-
tures in behalf of correctional industries which we feel should be sup-
ported at least in part from the Correctional Industries Revolving Fund.

4. Install floor in feed storage warehouse, hay barn, and feed mill

area _ $3,000
‘We recommend approval of this itém as requested.
5. Replace roof on hay barn $1,800

. The amount requested is to provide funds for 9,500 square feet of
roofing material only. In the estimates submitted, upon which the budget
was based, there was included the sum of $213 for contingencies on a’
contract basis and the sum of $299 for contingencies on an inmate labor
basis. We recommend that the contingency amount on an inmate labor
basis be reduced to $99, effecting a reductlon in this item of $200, making
the net appropriation $1,600.

5. Replace corral fence at davry unit - $4,400

‘We recommend this item be reduced from $4,400 to $3,900, a net
reduction of $500. In the estimates submitted, upon which the budget
request is predicated, it is proposed to construct 6,500 lineal feet of
corral fence. A computation of the material required for such a fence
providing for 6 x 6 posts with eight-foot centers and five courses of 1 x 8
would make the total cost for lumber at $70 a thousand amount to $2,900.
The estimate provides $3,400 for lumber. We recommend that the excess
in the amount of $500 be deleted.

7. Replace roof ventilators in south dormitory and laundry _____ $9,500
We recommend approval of the item as requested.

8. Remodel mail room $3,000
The budget request for this item is predicated upon an increase in

" population which, according to the budget figures, is only 52 inmates or

3.9 percent. We also point out that the ultimate objective at this institu-
tion is to reduce the population down to a level of 1,068 by 1956. This
should clearly obviate the necessity for expenditure of $3,000 to enlarge
mail room facilities at this time.



— 515 —

Item 292 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 788
Budget line No. 65

For Major Construction, Sewage Disposal and Water Pumping Plant, California
State Prison at Folsom, From the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted $90,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation None

Reduction ' $90,000
ANALYSIS

The Justlﬁea‘uon for the amount requested is predicated largely
upon an inerease in population, and to provide more flexibility in plant
operation. However, the budget figures indicate a population inerease of
only five inmates or 0.2 percent over 1949-50, The ultimate objective at
this institution is to reduce the population from its present level of 2,800
down to 1,750 by 1956. In view of the trend indicated no justification can
be predicated upon additional population to warrant the requested
expenditure. Likewise, the exact need for additional flexibility has not
been fully justified by data submitted to date. The $90,000 request is
actually only a preliminary estimate and no detail has been furnished as
to the specific nature and extent of the contemplated improvements in
order to evaluate the request. We recommend that the entire matter be
the subject.of further study and that detailed separate estimates be sub-
mitted both for the water problem involved and for the sewage problem.

1tem 293 of the Budget Bill Budget page 788
: Budget line No. 67

For Major Construction, Electrical Distribution System, California State Prison
at Folsom, From the Postwar Employment Reserve :

Amount budgeted $91,500

‘Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 91,500

Reduction ‘ None
ANALYSIS

The amount requested is to continue the rehabilitation of the elec-
trical distribution system at this facility. According to the engineering
reports definite hazards are presented by its present condition. We rec-
ommend the approval of the amount as requested.

ftem 294 of the Budget Bill Budget page 789
' ’ Budget line No. 68

For Minor Construction, California State Prison at Folsom, From the General Fund
Amount budgeted i $67,180
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 27,280

(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) —_—
Reduction $39,900




— b16 —

The above recommended reduction of $39,900 consists va the follow-
mg items in the amounts indicated : .

35-ton capacity truck scale ) $6,000
Replace poultry houses 7,000
Visiting room in administration building 5,000
General ground improvements 21,000
TFence salvage yard 900
Total recommended reductions ___ $39,900
ANALYSIS

‘We recommend that any amount appropriated pursuant to this
item be from the Postwar Employment Reserve rather than the General
Fund.

The amount requested is comprised of the following speclﬁc projects
and amounts:

1. 85-ton capaecity truck scale $6,000
2. Replace poultry houses 7,000
3. Quonset vocational training building 1,800
4. Visiting room in administration building : 5,000
5. Replace No. 4 and 9 guard posts 8,350
6. Complete equipping of dental unit i 7,330
7. Incinerator " 7,500
8. General grounds improvements _ : 21,000
9. Pave and fence salvage yard : 3,200
$67,180 -

Our recommendations in connection with each of the specific proj-
ects are as follows:

1. 35-ton copacity truck scale $6,000

The justification states that ‘‘the installation of this truck scale is
proposed to be adjacent to the new receiving warehouse and is needed for
checking the weight of materials delivered to the prisons and the weight
of farm products.”” We recommend the item-be deleted in its entirety.
‘We point out that the greater bulk of all materials normally purchased
by the institution is either packed in standard containers or these mate-
rials are generally susceptible to having their weights determined by the
use of standard formulas. No showing has been made by the institution
that they have experienced weight shortages in the past that are substan-
tial in nature, nor have any facts been presented to support a belief that
such shortages have existed. Most of the purchases are generally made
from reputable firms and are either delivered by vendors’ trucks or
common ecarriers. In the first instance if the ageney has any doubt, they
need only request the. weight certificates from public weighmasters
before accepting delivery; and in the latter case of public carriers, they
are usually tendered a weight bill reflecting the weights of the item
together with appropriate freight charges. Under the circumstances,
therefore, we believe there is insufficient merit to the request to warrant
the expenditure of $6,000.

2. Replace poultry houses__ _— : 37,000

The justification for this request is for completion of the replace-
ment of the balance of the existing poultry houses. These houses are
approximately 29 years old and the plan for gradual replacement has-




517 —

been in effect for sometime. A study is eurrently being made by the Divi-
~ sion of Architecture in order to provide data for the ultimate rehablhta-
tion of these houses. -

‘We point out, however, that this study is not complete and the
$7,000 now requested is merely an estimate based upon a partial cost.
‘We therefore recommend that the item be deleted in its entirety until the
study is complete and all of the facts are presented supporting the neces-
sity for continuing the program. The mere fact that a chicken house is
29 years old, in itself, is not a sound basis upon which to predicate the
replacement of the unit.

3. Quonset vocational training building____- : $1,800

The amount requested will provide a building 20 feet by 48 feet
with a concrete floor, and heating and electrical facilities. The work is to
be performed by 1nmates with superv1s1on of institutional personnel We
recommend approval of the project.

4. V@sw'mg room in administration building $5,000

The justification for this request states ‘‘that an area approximately
20 feet by 54 feet in the basement of the building can be altered for ade-
quate temporary facility for a visiting room.’” We again point out that
the total population at the institution is scheduled to increase by only five
inmates or 0.2 percent and is ultimately scheduled to be reduced from
‘the present level of 2,800 inmates down to 1,750 inmates. Obviously the
trend indicated will substantially reduce the amount of inmate and
visitor traffic on the main floor in the present administration building.
‘We believe that a continuation of the present practice will not cause any
serious inconvenience and that the expenditure of the sum of $5,000 can-
not be justified as a temporary measure. We, therefore, recommend dele-
tion of the amount

5. Replace No. 4 and 9 guard posts—___ . ___ $8,350

This work is to be done by inmates under the supervision of the
Division of Architecture.
‘We approve the project in the amount requested.

6. Complete equipping of dental unit ~_$7,830
‘We recommend approval in the amount requested. .
7. Incinerator —__$7,500

This is to be constructed by inmate labor. We recommend approval
of the project in the amount requested.

8. General grounds improvements : $21,000

~ We recommend deletion of the entire amount requested based upon
the lack of a complete and adequate justification clearly stipulating the
detail and cost of individual improvement projeets contemplated by the
over-all expenditure of $21,000. Approval of the amount at this time
would practically constitute writing a blank check for the sum requested,
and we believe that such a request should be supported by a detailed pro-
gram clearly demonstrating the need and cost of the type of activity
contemplated.



— 518 —

9. Pave and fence salvage yard ; 33,200

_The justification was originally submitted by the agency to provide
for the fencing of a salvage yard of approximately 35,000 square feet in
area with the work done by inmate labor under the supervision of the

*  Division of Architecture. The original cost was estimated at $7,200 which

included a six foot chain-link fence around the area. However, it was
subsequently decided that such a fence was not needed and the fence
could be approximately the same as that used in pasture area. Accord-
ingly, the cost of the project was reduced to $3,200. We recommend that
the amount of $3,200 be reduced to $2,300, making a net reduction of
$900. The $900 deletion represents the elimination of a cost of the fencing.
‘We see no necessity .for the establishment of a fence line of any deserip-
tion around a salvage area. We point out there is no question of security
involved and the only purpose of a fence of the type proposed would be
to serve as boundary markers for the area devoted to salvage operations.
This ean be accomplished by merely establishing corner posts for the
area designated at practically no expense. As a matter of fact the remain-
ing amount of the appropriation provides for paving of fifty percent of
the salvage area. This will obviate the necessity for lines of demarcation
for the area to be used for salvage operations.

-

Item 295 of the Budget Bill Budget page 790
Budget line No. 52

For Major Construction, Boiler Room Stack, California Stafe Prison at San
Quentin, From the Postwar Employmenf Reserve

Amount budgeted $27,550

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 27,550

Reduction . » None.
Item 296 of the Budget Bill Budget page 790

Budget line No. 55

For Major Construction, Foundry, California State Prison at San Quentin, From
the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted $48,000

Legislative Auditor’'s Recommendation 48,000

Reduction - . None
ANALYSIS

The project price contemplates the use of inmate labor in the con-
strucetion. We recommend approval of the amount requested.

Item 297 of the Budget Bill Budget page 790 .
. Budget line No. 56

For Major Construction, Sewage Disposal Plan_f,- California State Prison_at San
Quentin, From the Postwar Employment Reserve
Amount budgeted $335,375

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 335,375

Reduction . None




— 519 —

ANALYSIS
‘We recommend approval of the project in the amount requested The
project contemplates the use of inmate labor.

" Item 298 of the Budget Bill ) Budget page 790
Budget line No. 57

For Major Construction, Chapel and Religious Education Building, California
State Prison at San Quentin, From the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted : $133,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 101,000

Reduction - $32,000
ANALYSIS

Although the amount originally requested was $133,000, this amount
is not, in fact, the total cost of the project. An additional $59 000 in sav-
ngs from prior work orders is to be added to the $133,000 originally
requested. Further, it will be noted that on Budget page 791, line 59, pro-
vision was made in the 1949-50 Fiscal Year for the sum of $18,432 to
remodel and equip chapel and educational building. The amount of $13,-
000 of this sum was for new chapel equipment which it is proposed to

_transfer to the new chapel requested by the present appropriation We,
therefore, find that the actual total cost for the new chapel is to be
$205,000.

‘We understand that the Division of Architecture is working on a
reestimate on this particular facility and that the net amount required
by the appropriation can accordingly be reduced from $133,000 down to
our recommendation of $101,000, effecting a saving of $32,000.

Item 299 of the Budget Bill Budget page 790
’ Budget line No. 59

For Major Construction, Plans and Specifications for Commissary, Laundry, and
Maintenance Shop Building, California Stafe Prison at San Quenhn, From
the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted A $120,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation ' None

Reduction ; | $120,000
ANALYSIS

The amount of this appropriation is requested in order to complete
plans and specifications for three units, namely a commissary, a laundry,
and a maintenance shop building. The total cost of these buildings is
projected at $2,000,000 which includes the $120,000 for plans. We base
our recommendation for deletion of the $120,000 at this time on the
premise that while these buildings may be desirable in the over-all renova-
tion of this institution, they do not contribute either toward relieving of
congestion at the institution or toward providing any additional inmate
capacity. _

‘With the limited amount of funds available for capital outlay, we
feel that it would be more prudent to forego the expedlture of $120,000
which is but a preliminary step and would actually require the balance



of the $2,000,000 to be expended before realizing any added facilities.
The entire nature of this particular project is such that it could well be
deferred until the financial status of the State would permit and justify
appropriating either the $2,000,000 or if there was reasonable assurance
of amounts in reserve that would enable the entire project to be com-

— 520 —

pleted after plans were completed.

Item 300 of the Budget Bill 7 ) Budget page 792

For Minor Construction, California State Prison af San Quentin, From the General

Budget line No. 15

Fund

Amount budgeted

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation
Reduction

The above recommended reduction of $2,350 consists of the deletion

(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve)

of the provision for installing utility meters for industries building.
ANALYSIS :

‘We recommend that any sums appropriated for the individual proj-
ects hereafter listed be from the Postwar Employment Reserve than the

General Fund.

The amount of $33,525 is requested to provide for the following indi-

vidual projects in the amounts indicated :

O 00 N0

[=2}

Our recommendations in connection with each of these particular

. Install utility meters for industries building_ . _______.____ $2,350
. Replace Number 4 post in the yard e 1,800
. Completion of milking barn 3,500
Completion of bull barn 1,775

. Additional cost to install showers, barber shops, and clothm«r
distribution rooms in cell blocks 20,000
. Replace salt water supply line east of industrial wall________ 4,100
$33,525

projects are as follows:

1. Install utility meters for industries building

The amount requested is to provide for the installation of meters to
measure stream flow water and gas in order to provide for aceurate billing
to eorrectional industries for utility service supplied by the institution.
The installation is contemplated to be done with inmate labor under the
supervision of the maintenance superintendent. We recommend that the
item be deleted in its entirety. We point out that the method of estimating
these charges on a pro rata basis should suffice for all practical purposes
in arriving at the amount necessary to bill correctional industries. The
total amount of reimbursement for San Quentin based upon all services
furnished by the institution for utilities, building maintenance and
materials is scheduled at $37,720. There has been no showing on the part
of the agency that sizeable inaccuracies resulted from any method of _
pro rating for these charges, and in the final analysis the amount of the
reimbursements is actually a transfer between funds by the State. It is
not a question of billing an outside user for these services. Furthermore,

$33,525
31,175

$2,350

$2,350



— 521 —

many other factors are lacking before correctional industries acecounting
practices may be said to be on a realistic basis and a slight variance occa-
sioned by lack of this item is immaterial at this time.

2. Replace No. 4 post in the yard - _ _ $1,800
‘We recommend approval of this item. :

3. Completion of milking barn. - 33,500
‘We recommend approval of this item.

4. Completion of bull barn _ __ $1775
‘We recommend approval of this item. :

5. Additional cost to install showers, barber shops, and clothing
distribution rooms in cell blocks $20,000
‘We point out that on page 790 of the Budget, line 81, the sum of
$35,000 was appropriated for this purpose in the 1948-49 Fiscal Year.
The present request is for additional funds to complete the project in
two remaining cell blocks. The work will be performed by inmate labor
under the supervision of the Division of Architecture. We recommend
approval of the amount requested.

6. Replace salt water supply line east of industrial wall________ $4,100

This project is to be performed on inmate labor basis. We recommend
approval of the amount requested.

Item 301 of the Budget Bill Budget page 793
' Budget line No. 40

For Minor Construction, California State Prison at Soledad, From the General
Fund

Amount budgeted $26,865
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation : 18,400

(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) { —_—
Reduction N $8,465

The above recommended reduction of $8,465 consists of the following
items in the amounts indicated :

1. Provide service porches for Quonset residences_____________;_ $7,365

2. Provide piping from central gas supply to residences_..__._____._ 1,100

Total recommended reduction ' $8,465
ANALYSIS

‘We recommend that all of the amounts appropriated for the indi-
vidual projects hereunder be appropriated from the Postwar Employ- -
ment Reserve instead of the Geneéral Fund.

The amount of $26,865 is requested for the following projects in the
amounts indicated :

1. Provide service porches for Quonset residences______________ $13,365
2. Replace present dormitory water heaters with gas-fired equip-

ment e 1,400
3. Replace present dormitory heaters with gas-fired equipment_._ 5,000
4. Provide central gas supply 5,000
5. Provide piping from central gas supply to res1dences _________ 2,100

Total . $26,865




— 522 —

Our recommendation in connection with each of the individual
projects is as follows:

1. Provide service porches for Quonset residences____________ 315,365

The amount of $13,365 as provided in the budget is the contract cost
to construect service porches approximately 5 x 9 feet in size on each
of the 18 Quonset residences. Each unit will be provided with an indi-
vidual laundry tray as well as storage space for washing machines, iron-
ing boards, ete. The cost of this project if performed by inmate labor
under supervision of the chief of institution maintenance would be $8,100.
‘We feel that this amount can be reduced further on the basis of a cost
of $6 per square foot for materials only. On this basis the cost would
approximate $6,000, including allowance for planning and design, archi-
tectural and engineering serviees, and contingencies. We, therefore, rec-
omgmend that this item be reduced from $13,365 to $6,000, a net reductlon
of $7,365.

2. Replace present dormitory water heaters with gas-fired eqm’p-
ment . $1,400

‘We recommend approval of the amount requested.

3. Replace present dormitory heaters with gas-fired equipment__ $5,000
‘We recommend approval of the amount requested.

4. Provide central gas supply — $5,000

A central gas supply is requested for the water heaters and unit
heaters requested under the preceding two items as well as to provide
central storage facilities for the 18 Quonset residences and fire station
now being serviced by individual gas supply with each unit. The central
supply will provide some additional economies in operation and improve
the general safety by reducing the hazards incidental to oil heaters. We
recommend approval of the project.

5. Provide piping-from central gas supply to residences_________ $2,100

The amount provided in the budget is based upon a contract basis

- for the performance of this work. The same project, on an inmate labor

basis, can be accomplished for $1,000. We, therefore, recommend a reduc-
tion from $2,100 to $1,000, a saving of $1,100. We approve the project in
the reduced amount.

Item 302 of the Budget Bill Budget page 794
Budget line No. 37

For Construction and Equipment of Vocational and Agricultural Institution (partial
cost), From the Postwar Employment Reserve
Amount budgeted $2,634,200

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation . 2,534,200

Reduction None



— 523 —

. Item 303 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 795
) Budget line No. 14

For Minor Construction, California Vocational Institution, From the General Fund

‘Amount budgeted : $10,000
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 10,000
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) —_—
Reduction None
ANALYSIS

- We recommend that the amount of $10,000 be appropriated from
the Postwar Employment Reéserve rather than from the General Fund.
The item is to cover miscellaneous repairs and improvements.

Item 304 of the Budget Bill Budget page 796
. Budget line No. 50

For Minor Construction, California Institution for Women, From the General Fund

Amount budgeted ' $5,000
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 5,000
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) _
Reduction None
ANALYSIS

. We recommend that the amount of $5,000 be appropriated from
the Postwar Employment Reserve rather than the General Fund.
The amount requested is for the repair of existing roads. We recom-
mend approval of the amount as requested.

YOUTH AUTHORITY

Total capital outlay expenditures for the Youth Authority as
scheduled in the Budget for 1950-51 amount to $3,216,082, consisting
of $3,127,887 from the Postwar Employment Reserve and $88,195 from
the General Fund.

Out of the total of $3,127,887 scheduled in the Governor’s Budget
from the Postwar Employment Reserve, $3,072,687 is provided for in
the Budget Bill as proposed new appropmatlons The remainder of
$55,200 is already available from prior appropriations.

The entire General Fund proposed expenditure of $88,195 is con-
templated as new appropriations in the Budget Bill :

The same general considerations of policy have been applied in
evaluating budget requests for the Youth Authority as obtained in
appraising the requests of the Department of Corrections and as stated
in the summary statement which preceded our individual analyses of
those requests.

A similar over-all problem exists in regard to overcrowding in the
Youth Authority. As of June 30, 1950, the exeess population over perma-
nent rated capacity is estimated at 818 wards or 45.9 percent. By June
of 1951 this is scheduled to be reduced to 706 wards or 38.6 percent.
The ultimate aim is to reduce this condition to 48 wards or 1.6 percent

by June of 1955.




— 524 —

Item 305 of the Budget Bill Budget page 800
’ Budget line No. 36

For Construction and Equipment of Northern California Reception Center and
Clinic (Partial Cost), From the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted i ) $590,787

‘Legislative Auditor’'s Recommendation . 590,787

" Reduetion ~ None
ANALYSIS

We recommend approval of the amount as requested. The sum of
$590,787 requested in the current year, together with $1,300,000 appro-
priated from the 1949-50 Fiscal Year, will provide sufficient funds for
an operable institution which will have an ultimate capacity of 250 wards.

‘Item 306 of the Budget Bill » o . Budget page 800
: Budget line No. 77

For Consfruchon and Equipment of Southern California Reception Center and
Clinic (Partial Cost), From the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted '$645,934

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation - 645,934

- Reductlon ‘None
ANALYSIS

We recommend approval of the amount requested. The $645,934
budgeted, plus the $1,600,000 appropriated in the 1949-50 Fiscal Year,
will furnish sufficient funds to provide initially an operable institution
having an ultimate capacity of 350 wards.

Some savings should result as plans are developed in detail and
specifications. are considered and reevaluated for each of the individual
buildings contemplated in the total plan

item 307 of the Budget Bill _ Budget page 802
- . Budget line No. 11

For Mirnyor Constfruction, Fricot Ranch School for Boys, From the General Fund

Amount budgeted ___ . $27,300

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation - 21,800

. (Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) ——

' Reduction : $5,5OO
ANA LYSIS ’ )

‘We recommend the amount of this appropriation be paid from the
Postwar Employment Reserve rather than the General Fund.
.~ The sum requested is to provide funds for the following projects
in the amounts indicated :

1. Extend pipe line from penstock to upper reservoir_________ $16,000
2. Automatic phone system 5,500
3. Improve ex1stmg telephone line to Angels Camp __________ 2,000

4. Replace pipe line to farm and residences 3,800

$27,300 -



— 525 —

‘We approve all of the foregoing items execept No. 2 which provides
$5,500 for an automatic phone system. We believe an installation of this
type to be unwarranted at this facility. Funds are already being pro-
vided to improve the existing telephone to Angels Camp.

Item 308 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 803
Budget line No. 45

For Minor Construction, Fred C. Nelles School for Boys, From the General Fund
Amount hudgeted $32,900

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 27,800
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve Fund)

Reduction ‘ : . $5,100

The above recommended reduction of $5,100 consists of the follow-
ing items in the amounts indicated :

Improvements to grounds $1,000
Renovate water tank 200
Replace linoleum in administration building ________________ 400
Provide ventilation system for Washington cottage___-_._.____ 3,500
Total Recommended Reductions : $5,100

- ANALYSIS

‘We recommend this appropriation be from the Postwar Employ-
ment Reserve rather than the General Fund.

The amount of $32,900 requested is to provide funds for the follow-
ing projects in the amounts indicated :

1. Tmprovements to grounds $2,500-
2. Renovate water tank 1,700
- 3. Replace linoleum in administration building 3,000
4, Resurface detail grounds and farm roads 10,000
5. Provide-safety measures recommended by Division of
Industrial Safety 1,200
6. Provide ventilation system for Washington cottage__.________. 3,500
7. Replace wooden floors in schodl building : ) 6,100
8. Provide sanitary improvements recommended by the
Department of Public Health 4,900
Total . —_ $32,900

Our recommendatmns in connection with the above 1tems are as
follows

1. Improvements to grounds $2,500

This sum is requested primarily for the purpose of trimming and
topping trees at this site. We recommend this amount be reduced to
$1 500, a saving of $1,000. The balance of the program can be handled

_in the next fiscal year.

2. Renovate water tamk____ : $1,700

We recommend that this item be reduced to $1,500, a saving of $200.
This will allow sufficient funds to meet the quotatlon by the d ohnson
Water Tank Company for the project.




| — 526 —

3. Replace linolewm in administration buslding_ $3,000

We recommend that this item be cut to $2,600, a saving of $400. This
will provide sufficient funds to purchase the necessary materials. The
project is to be handled by the institution personnel.

4. Reéurface detail grounds and farm roads ___$10,000
‘We recommend approval of the amount requested.
5. Provide sofety measures recommended by Division of '
" Industrial Safety $1,200
‘We recommend approval of the amount as requested. )

" 6. Provide ventilation system for Washington cottage___________ $3,500

‘We question the need for this item in view of the lack of complete
and adequate justification and, therefore, recommend its deletion.

7. Replace wooden floors in school building $6,100
‘We recommend approval of the amount as requested.

8. Provide sanitary improvements recommended by the ‘
Department of Public Health $4,900

‘We recommend approval of the item as requested.

ITEM 309 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 803
Budget line No. 75

For Major Construction, Two Cottages, Paso Robles School for Boys, From the
Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted $263,166

Leéislative Auditor’s Recommendation 7 263,166

Reduction -None
ANALYSIS

The amount requested is to provide funds for the construetion of
two 50-boy cottages. While we recommended the funds requested for the
intended purpose, we point out that the construction of 50-boy cottages
substantially increases per capita costs of custodial coverage. We recom-
mend that consideration be given to the construction of 75 or 100-boy
dormitories. We also recommend that consideration be given to the phys-
ieal arrangement of these cottages so as to permit a minimum of custodial
coverage during the night shift.

Item 310 of the Budget Bill V Budget page 803
Budget line No. 76

For Major Construction, Academic School and Gymnasium, Paso Robles School
for Boys, From the Postwar Employment Reserve '
Amount budgeted $210,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 210,000‘

Reduction : None




— 527 —

ITEM 311 of the Budget Bill Budget page 803
Budget line No. 77

For Major Construction, Fire House, Paso Robles School for Boys, From the
Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted $21,000

Legislative Au&itor’s Recommendation i 17,000

Reduetion $4,000
ANALYSIS

We recommend a reduction from $21 000 to $17,000, a saving of
$4,000. The amount of the budget request is predicated upon a construe-
tion of a reinforced conerete building of 1,100 square feet. Our reduction
in cost is predicated upon the substitution of a metal prefabricated build-
ing which will adequately serve for the construction of a fire house and
will be similar to contemplated construction at the Institution for Men at
Tracy.

ITEM 312 of the Budget Bill Budget page 803
Budget line No. 78

For Major Construction, Vocational Shops and Mechanical Trades Building, Paso
Robles School for Boys, From the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted : $140,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 112,000

Reduction ! : $28,000
ANALYSIS

The amount of $140,000 as budgeted contemplates the construction
of a reinforced concrete building with approximately 15,000 square feet.
‘Qur recommendations of a reduction to $112,000, effecting a saving of
$28,000, is predicated upon the substitution of a metal prefabricated
building in lieu of reinforced concrete construction. Prefabricated metal
buildings are serving adequately for the intended purpose at institutions
like California State Polytechnic College. We believe the same appliea-
tion will fill the needs at this institution, effecting a substantial saving in
capital outlay.

ITEM 313 of the Budget Bill Budget page 803
Budget line No. 79

For'Major Construction, Laundry Building, Paso Robles School for Boys, From the
Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted $75,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 60,000

Reduction $15,000
ANALYSIS ) '

The amount budgeted provides again for reinforced conecrete con-
struction. We recommend a reduced cost of $60,000, effecting savings of
$15,000, predicated upon a metal prefabricated building, in lieu of
concrete.




— 528 —

ITEM 314 of the Budget Bill Budget page 803
Budget line No. 80

For Major Construction, Admission Unit, Paso Robles School for Boys, From the
Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted : . $160,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation . - 160,000

Reduction None
ltem 315 of the Budget Bill ' Budget page 803

Budget line No. 81

For Maior Construction, Swimming Pool, Paso Robles School for Boys, From the
Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted _____ , . $43,200

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 7 32,000

Reduetion : $11,200
ANALYSIS

The amount budgeted provides for the construction of a swimming
pool 40 x 70 feet. We recommend that the size of the pool be reduced to
30 x 60 feet, effecting a reduction in cost of approximately $11,200.

The capacity of this institution is scheduled at 150 wards through
1951 and thereafter at 340 wards. The reduced size will be more than
ample to provide for the needs of the School by using the pool on a rota-.
tion basis. We also point out that the cost of construction and equipment
appears excessive.

Item 316 of the Budget Bill ) Budget page 803
’ Budget line No. 82

For Malor Construction, Two Staff Residences and Garage, Paso Robles School
for Boys, From the Postwar Employmenf Reserve

Amount budgeted - $44.700
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation : 38,700
Reduction ' ' i $6,000

ANALYSIS

The budget estimate for two residences and garage includes $3,000
per residence for furnishings. It is our understanding that the State is
not to furnish these residences under the recently adopted rules of the
Board of Control and, therefore, we recommend deletion of the amount
included in the budget estimate for this purpose. The amount requested
is to provide two staff residences of wood frame and stuceo construction,
each residence to have an area of 1,550 square feet with one individual
garage of 462 square feet. We desire to point out that on the basis of the
contemplated construction figure these residences with garage facility -
will average over $22,000 each, exclusive of site development, utilities,
roads, walks, drainage, landscaping, sprinklers, ete., which are to be in a
separate work order,



— 529 —

We would recommend that further consideration be given to the
state policy which contemplates substantial expenditures for staff resi-
dences of this type. We believe that either the ultimate cost should be
materially reduced or some reduction in the size of the residences be
made in order to bring state investment in this type of facility into line
with what would be normal economic practices for the individual in
considering the purchase of a home based upon his earning capacity.

ITEM 317 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 803
: Budget line 1}10. 83

For Major Construction, Group Housing and Car Porfs, Paso Robles School for
Boys, From the Postwar Employment Reserve -

Amount budgeted . $85,000
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation - 85,000
Reduction _ ' ~ None

ANALYSIS

" The amount requested is to provide a housing unit for ten people
including furnishings. Based upon the amount budgeted this is an aver-
age of $8,500 per unit for employee accommodations, We again point to
what we believe is excessive costs for the intended purpose. We also raise
-the question as to the need for providing residences at this particular
facility sinee it is located adjacent to a community that normally should

be able to provide housing for employees who work for the institution.

ITEM 318 of the Budget Bill - Budget page 803
. ’ Budget line No. 84 .

For Major Construction, Landscﬁping Development, Paso Robles School for Boys,
- From the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted ] $56,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendatio? » 25,00Q

Reduction : ) $25,000
ANALYSIS

‘While we can see the desirability of ultimate appropriate landscap-
ing developments at state facilities, we recommend that programs of this
nature be undertaken on a deferred basis. We feel that an appropriation
of half of the requested amount will provide sufficiently for initial devel-
opment work along this line for the 1950-51 Fiscal Year.

ITEM 319 of the Budget Bill Budget page 804
' . Budget line No. 81

For Major Construction, Field House and Gymnas:um, Preston School of lndusfry,
From the Postwar Employment Reserve
Amount budgeted __ $258,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation i None

Reduction . e i i . 3 $258,000



— 530 —

ANALYSIS | :

‘The amount requested for the project appears in order but we ques-
tion the basic need for engaging in this type of construetion at this par-
ticular facility at this time. The construction indicated will not increase
the capacity of the institution but will merely provide refinement in the
type of service and activity available. We believe that the funds should
therefore be deleted.

ITEM 320 of the Budget'Bill Budget page 805
Budget line No. 64

_For Minor Construction, Preston School of Industry, From the General Fund

Amount budgeted $9,500

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation_ ‘ - 2,000

* . (Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) - —

- Reduetion $7,500
ANALYSIS IR ' ’ '

We recommend the amount approved under this budget item be
approprlated from” the Postwar Employment Reserve rather than the
General Fund.

The $9,500 requested is to provide $2,000 for construction of a bull
barn and the further sum of $7,500 for an intercommunicating system.
‘We recommend allowanee of the $2,000 for the bull barn and deletion of -
the amount of $7 500 for the intercommumoating system. We believe that
the latter item is an improvement in service requiring a sizeable expendl-
ture and is not warranted under present ﬁnanc1al conditions,

ITEM 321 of the Budget Bill ] Budget page 806
. : Budget line No. 37

Fo} Maior‘Consfrucfion, Cottages, Los Guilucos School for Girls, From the Postwar
Employment Reserve

- Amount budgeted $255,600
Legislative Auditor’s Recommer;dation : 213,600
Reduction hd $42,000

ANALYSIS' '

The requested amount of $255,600 is to provide for construction of
two cottages of 8,480 square feet each, of which 7,030 feet is to be for the
cottage and 1 450 square feet for covered passageways. The construction
is scheduled to be reinforced concrete. Site development, utilities, roads,
drainage, walks, and landscaping costs are not included.

The general contract is based upon $10 per square foot. We recom-
mend that frame and stucco construction be used which should reduce
the general contract figure to $7 per square foot, effecting a reduction of
$21,000 on each unit or a total reduetion of $42,000. We believe that the
type of construction at a girls’ school should, in general, be eomparable
to the type of construction usually found in many of the publie schools.



— 531 —

ITEM 322 of the Budget Bill Budget page 806
. Budget line No. 38

- For Major Consh'uchon, Classrooms, Los Gu:lucos School for Girls, From the
Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted $90,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation i 68,000

Reduetion ' $22,000
ANALYSIS

The amount requested is to provide for construction of six rein-
forced concrete classrooms at an average of $15,000 per classroom. The -
general contract is based upon $9 per square foot for this type of con-
struction. Again we suggest that consideration be given to frame and
stuceo type of construction comparable to public school facilities which
would enable the general eontract to be reduced to approximately $6.50
‘per square foot, effecting a total reduction of $22,000.

ITEM 323 of the Budget Bill Budget page 806
: Budget line No. 39

For Major Construction, Gymnasium, Los Guilucos School for Girls, From the
’ Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted : $104,300

Legistative Auditor’s Recommendation ) \ None

Reduction $104,300
ANALYSIS |

The amount budgeted is to provide for construction of a gymnasium.
We believe this particular type of accommodation can well be deferred
in view of the more essential need to provide for added capacities or new
facilities of the Youth Authority, such as the new reception centers, both
Northern and Southern California.

However, in the event that it is deemed necessary to complete thls
particular project at this time, we would then recommend a reduction
in the amount of $10,000 based upon the use of metal side walls in this
structure in place of wood. We point out that the projected figure of
$104,300 does not include the cost of site development, utilities, roads,
- walks, drainage, etc., which will be the subject of a separate estlmate

ITEM 324 of the Budget Bill Budget page 806
. Budget line No. 67

For Minor Construction, Los-Guilucos School for Girls, From the General Fund
Amount budgeted $18,495

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 18,495
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) —— e
Reduction None




— 532 —

ANALYSIS

‘We recommend the amount approved under this budget item be
appropriated from' the Postwar Employment Reserve rather than the
General Fund.

The amount requested is to provide $450 for constructlon of a brick
trash ineinerator, $15,960 to revamp and rewire the electrical system, and
the further sum of $2,085 to repair the heating system. We recommend
approval of the projects in the amounts indicated.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

. ITEM 825 of the Budget Bill Budget page 812
. Budget line No. 22

For Major Construction, Chico State College, From the Postwar Employment

: Reserve : : :
Amount budgeted $236,600
Legislativ.e Auditor’s Recommendation___ 236,600
Reduction None
ANALYSIS

This item is largely for the relocation of the present athletic facilities
to another site in accordance with the master plan which provides that
the proposed new dormitories will be located on the existing site of the
athletic field. This item should be considered after the determination of
whether dormitories are going to be provided at the state colleges.

ITEM 326 of the Budget Bill Budget page 812
: Budget line No. 48

For Minor Construction, Chico State College, From the General Fund -

Amount budgeted . $38,975
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation______ 38,975
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve)
Reduction ' None
ITEM 327 of the Budget Bill Budget page 813

Budget line No. 65

For Major Construction, Farm Site Development, School. of Agriculfure of Fresno
State College, From the State College Fund

Amount budgeted . $30,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation_ 30,000

Reduction 3 i None
_ITEM 328 of the Budget Bill ) Budget page 813

Budget line No. 74

For Major Construction, Agricultural Department Building, School of Agriculture
of Fresno State College, From the State College Fund
Amount budgeted : —_— $775,000

Legislative Audito;"s Recommendation : 775,000

Reduction . None



— 533 —

ITEM 329 of the Budget Bill Budget page 813
. Budget line No. 75

“For ‘Major Construction, Natural Science Building, Fresno State College, From
the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted . . $744,000
‘Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 3 744,000
. Reduction : None

ITEM 330 of the Budget Bill Budget page 813
) . Budget line No. 76

For Major Construction, Science Building Addition, Fresno Sfate College, From
the Postwar Employment Reserve

"Amount budgeted . 7 ‘$164,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation . 164,000

: Reduction None
ITEM 331 of the Budget Bill Budget page 814

Budget line No. 15

For Major Consiruction, Initial Complement of Equfpmenf School of Agriculture
of Fresno State College, From the State College Fund

Amount budgeted $67,173

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation R 67,173

- . Reduction None
ITEM 332 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 814

Budget line No. 20

For Major Construction, Dairy Products Pracessing Plant,. School of Agriculture of
Fresno State College, From the State College Fund

Amount budgeted $22,500

Legislative Audifor’s Recommendation 22,500

Reduction : - i . None
ITEM 333 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 814

~Budget line No. 22

For Major Construction, Initial Complemeni of Equipment, Slaughterhouse,
School of Agriculture of Fresno State College, From the Sfate College Fund
.. Amount budgeted . $12,400

“ Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation ) : . © 12,400

Reduction None



— 534 —

ITEM 334 of the Budget Bill : Budget page 814
Budget line No. 23

For Ma[or Construction, Viticulture, Fruit, and Nut Building, School of Agnculfure
of Fresno State College, From the State College Fund

Amount budgeted i $30,500

‘Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 30,500

Reduction : None
ITEM 335 of the Budget Bill Budget page 814

Budget line No. 25

For Major Construction, Calf Barn, School of Agriculture of Fresno State College,
From the State College Fund

" Amount budgeted $22,000
‘Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation i . 22,000
Reductipn » None

ITEM 336 of the Budget Bill Budget page 814

Budget line No. 26

For Major Construction, Milking Barn, School of Agriculture of Fresno State
College, From the State College Fund

Amount budgeted $23,310

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 23,310

" Reduction None
ITEM 337 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 814

Budget line No. 59

For Minor. ConsfrUdién, Fresno State College, From the General Fund

Amount budgeted $28,500
Legislative Auditor’s Recomlinendation v 28,500
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) N
I R'ét-iubction - None
ITEM 338 of the Budget Bill " Budget page814
g i » Budget line No. 64
" For Minor Construction, School of Agrlculfure of Fresno State College From the
.State College Fund . o
* Amount budgeted - $110,300
Leglslatlve Auditor’s Recommendation___ : : -- 105,300
Reductlon $5,000
ANALYSIS

It is recommended that the $10,000 requested for construction of
two silos be reduced by $5,000 inasmuch as the budgeted cost of $5,000 for
each silo is excessive. At Norwalk State Hospital, the construction of a
silo is estimated to cost $2,500,



— 535 —

ITEM- 339 of the Budget Bill Budget page 816
Budget line No. 31

For Major Construction, Site Development and Utilities, Humboldt Sfate College,
From the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted $67,500

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 67,500

Reduction None
ITEM 340 of the Budget Bill Budget page 816

Budget line No. 65
.For Minor Construction, Humboldt State College, From the General Fund

Amount budgeted . ) $28,240

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 28,240

- (Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve)

Reduction None
ITEM 341 of the Budget Bill Budget page 817

Budget line N 0. 70

For Ma[or Construction, Classrooms, Library and Laboratories, Los Angeles State
College of Applied Aris and Sciences, From the Postwar Employment

Reserve :

Amount budgeted $52,179

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation : 52,179

Reduction . None
ANALYSIS ”

The present rental of $225,000 paid to the Los Angeles City College
by the Los Angeles State College of Applied Arts and Sciences is paid on
the basis of having furnished classrooms. It has become necessary to
request $24,404, which is included in the above item, for class teaching
equipment presumably because adequate equipment is not being fur-
nished by the Los Angeles City College.

lT‘EM 342 of the Budget Bill Budget page 818
Budget line No. 45

For Major Construction, Initial Complement of Equipment for Classrooms, Library,
and Laboratories, Los Angeles-Orange County State College, From the
Postwar Employment Reserve
Amount budgeted . $78,443

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 78,443

Reduction None




— 536 —
ITEM 343 of the Budget Bill Budget page 819
' ’ Budget line No. 28

For Major Construction, Initial Complement of Equipment, Sacramento State
College, From the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted - $63,818

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation . 63,818

Reduction None
ITEM 344 of the Budget Bill Budget page 820

Budget line No. 13

For Major Consfruchon, Utilities and Ground Improvements, San Diego Stafe
College, From the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted $112,850_

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 112,850

Reduction None
ANALYSIS

This item is for the relocation of the athletle field in order to provide
a suitable site for the new training school for which $624,000 has been
previously provided. Inasmuch as we are recommending that the Legis-
lature consider the method of financing the training schools at the state
colleges, we recommend that this item be considered in relation to the
general policy adopted by the Legislature in reference to the future sup-
port budget of this school.

ITEM 345 of the Budget Bill Budget page 820
Budget line No. 66

- For Minor Construction, San Diego State College, From the General Fund

~ Amount budgeted $56,450
- Legislative Auditor’'s Recommendation 48,550
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve)
Reduction $7,900
ANALYSIS '

It is recommended that the $3,900 requested to extend the fire alarm
system and panicbolts to new buildings and musie building and the instal-
lation of fire plugs be not granted on the basis that these facilities nor-
mally are included in the original building costs and allowances have been
‘made accordingly. It does not seem to be justified to request, under minor
construction, improvements, and equipment projects, supplementary
appropriations to capital outlay projects, especially on new construction.

‘We also oppose the request for $4,000 to purchase and install a lock
system on the basis that this is not an essential item but largely one of
convenience,

Although we have not recommended deletion of the $7,500 for the
replacement of the 11ght1ng in the campus elementary school, this item
should be considered in relation to the proposed new elementary school
that is contemplated at a future date. This item is closely related to the



— 537 —

general policy of ﬁnanemg demonstration schools at the state colleges
which the Legislature is being requested to determine under the general
support budgets of the state colleges.

ITEM 346 of the Budget Bill Budget page 822
Budget line No. 8

. For Major Construction, Cafeteria Addition, San Francisco State College, From
. the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted $365,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 365,000

Reduction . X - None
ITEM 347 of the Budget Bill Budget page 822

Budget line No. 10

For Major Construction, Site Development, San Francisco State College, From the
Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted $704,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 704,000

Reduction i ‘ ‘ None
ITEM 348 of the Budget Bill ' " Budget page 822

Budget line No. 18

For Ma[or Consiruchon, Classroom Building, San Francisco State College, From
the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted $913,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 913,000

Reduction None
ITEM 349 of the Budget Bill Budget page 822

Budget line No. 21

For Major Construction, Music and Speech Building Addition, San Francisco State
College, From the Posfwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted : $1,024,000

- Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 1,024,000

Reduction - - None
ITEM 350 of the Budget Bill - Budget page 822

Budget line No. 22

- For Major Consiruction, Administration Building Addition, San Franc:sco State
College, From the Postwar Employment Reserve
Amount budgeted $282,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 282,000

Reduction _ . . i None




— 538 —

ITEM 851 of the Budget Bill ' Budget page 822
Budget line No. 52

For Minor Consfruction, San Francisco State College, From the General Fund

Amount budgeted $19,000 -

Législative‘Auditor’s Recommendation 19,000
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) _

Reduction . None

ITEM 352 of the Budget Bill ; Budget page 823
. - Budget line No. 52

For Major Construction, Engineering Building, San Jose State College, From the
Postwar Employment Reserve '

Amount budgeted . ' $685,000
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 685,000
Reduction i None

ITEM 353 of the Budget Bill Budget page 823
. Budget line No. 53

For Major Construction, Music Building, San Jose State College, From the Postwar

Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted . : $756,700

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation ‘ 756,700

Reduction None
ITEM 354 of the Budget Bill Budget page 824

Budget line No. 8

For Minor Construction, San Jose State College, From the General Fund

Amount budgeted : $104,195 .
Legislative Auditor’'s Recommendation : 104,195
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) _—
Reduction . None
ITEM 355 of the Budget Bill : Budget page 825

Budget line No. 23

For Major Construction, Site Development, California Stafe Polytechnic College,
From the Fair and Exposition Fund

Amount budgeted $223,847

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation : 223,847

Reduction : None
ITEM 356 of the Budget Bill ' Budget page 825

Budget line No. 25

" For Major Construction, Development for Voorhis and Kellogg Units, California
State Polytechnic College, From the Fair and Exposition Fund
Amount budgeted 3 $20,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 20,000

Reduction __ None




— 539 —

ITEM 357 of the Budget Bill Budget page 825
. Budget line No. 31

For Major Construction, Modernization and Equipment of Engineering Shops,
California State Polytechnic College, From the Fair and Exposition Fund

Amount budgeted ’ - $61,820

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 61,820

Reduction None
ITEM 358 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 825

Budget line No. 46

For Minor Construction, California State Polytechnic College, From the Fair and

Exposition Fund

Amount budgeted $118,102

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation - 118,102

Reduction None
ANALYSIS

Included in this item is a request for $11,500 for equipment for the
Kellogg Unit. This is.in addition to the $107,911 budgeted under support
to maintain the property for one year and the $20,000 requested to make
a master plan of the Voorhis and Kellogg Units.

ITEM 359 of the Budget Bill Budget page 827
Budget line No. 49

For Minor Construction, California School for the Blind, Berkeley, From the

General Fund
Amount budgeted - $24,980
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation ) 24,980
(Pavable from Postwar Employment Reserve) —
Reduction None
ITEM 360 of the Budget Bill ' Budget page 828

Budget line No. 31

For Minor Construction, California School for the Deaf, Berkeley, From the

General Fund .
~Amount budgeted _- $16,700
Legisiative Auditor’s Recommendation 8,450
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) —_—
Reduction i $8,250
ANALYSIS

It is recommended that the request of $8,250 to install soundproofing
material on ceiling and walls in primary girls and boys dormitories, voca-
tional shops and sewing room of primary school building in the School
for the Deaf be not granted. We have recommended additional lighting
for the School for the Blind on the basis that good lighting is necessary
for partially blind children, but we feel that this request for sound-
proofing in the School for the Deaf cannot be justified -as a necessary
expenditure, :




— 540 —

ITEM 361 of the Budget Bill Budget page 830 |
. Budget line No. 39

For Minor Construction, Training Cenfer for the Adult Blind, Oakland, From the

General Fund
Amount budgeted i $3,640
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation . 3,540
. (Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) _—
Reduction i None
ITEM 362 of the Budget Bill - ) Budget page 833

Budget line No. 49

For Major Construction, Culvert for Strawberry Creek at Berkeley, University of
California, From the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted _ : $300,000

Legi;lative Auditor’s Recommendation 300,000

Reduction v None
ITEM 363 of the Budget Bill Budget page 834

Budget line No. 61

For Minor Construction, University of California, From the General Fund

Amount budgeted $142,100
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation__ 142,100

(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) —_—
Reduction None

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

ITEM 364 of the Budget Bill Budget page 838
Budget line No. 8

For Major Construction, Mlcrowave System, From the General Fund

Amount budgeted $101,500
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation None
Reduction $101,500
ANALYSIS '

This item would provide for the construction of the initial link in a
state-wide miecrowave system. This link would provide for a four-channel
installation between Sacramento and Los Angeles and would serve all
points between these cities as indicated in Chapter 15 of the California
Communications Study. The amount requested does not provide for the
lateral link into Santa Barbara.

This installation would provide microwave facilities for public
service communications in all places involved and also between these
places and Sacramento.

The cost of the state-wide microwave system as outlmed in the Cali-
fornia Communications Study, 1948, was estimated in that study at
$964,348. This item should be considered as a part of the total installation
and approved only if the entire project is to be completed in subsequent
years.



— 541 —

‘We recommend disapproval of this item as installation of such a
system does not seem an immediate necessity. Furthermore, we believe
a decision as to desirability of undertaking the entire project should be
determined before approval of funds for the proposed link.

ITEM 365 of the Budget Bill Budget page 839
Budget line No. 34

For Major Construciion of Stafe Capitol, State Capitol Grounds, and Any Addi-
~ tions Thereto, Buildings and Grounds Division, From Postwar Employment

Reserve
" Amount budgeted $812,500
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation : Nomne
Reduction . $812,500 ‘
ANALYSIS '

This office has been unable to obtain a breakdown of expenditures
upon which to base a sound judgment as to the necessity of the amount
requested. We do not recommend approval of the amount until adequate
justification is made available.

ITEM 366 of the Budget Bill Budget page 841
Budget line No. 46

For Minor Construction at Napa State Farm, From the General Fund

Amount budgeted $4,400
Legislative Auditor’'s Recommendation 4,400
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) _—
Reduction None
ANALYSIS

The amount of $4,400 is requested for the purpose of leveling, grad-
ing, filling, and installation of a pipeline, the repair and renewal of fences
' and gates, and for miscellaneous repairs.

Improvements proposed under this item have been reviewed and
recommended for approval by the Northern California Subcommittee of
the Legislative Joint Agrieulture and Livestock Problems Committee.

- 'We recommend approval of the amount requested with the provision
that the item be made payable from the Postwar Employment Reserve.

" ITEM 367 of the Budget Bill . . . . Budget page 843
Budget line No. 8

For Major Consiruction, New State Fair Site, Sfafe Agricultural Soc:eiy, Deparf-
ment of Finance, From the Postwar Employment Reserve.

Amount budgeted $4,325,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation________. None
) Reduction : L - $4,325,000
ANALYSIS o : '

' The amount requested, together with the prior appropriations total-
ing $3,170,686, would provide a total of $7,495,686 for the purpose of
land preparation, fencing installation of utilities, and construction of
exhibit buildings, administration building, shops and barns at the new
fair site.




) — 542 —

‘We recommend against any appropriation for this purpose at this
time. The nature of the proposed expenditure must, of necessity, be con-
sidered as a very low priority item in relation to other far more urgent
needs for capital outlay and construction to meet pressing requirements
of the State. We believe that every effort should be made to conserve
balances in the Postwar Employment Reserve Fund in order to' have
available funds for capital outlay in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.

‘We also desire to point out that before any piecemeal appropriations
are made for the development of the new fair site that there should be
presented to the Legislature a ecomplete draft of the proposed construe-
tion program in order that it may receive consideration as a total project
from the standpoint of the type of construction contemplated, the nature
of the facilities to be provided and particularly the total progected cost
of the development.

ITEM 368 of the Budget Bill o Budget page 844
Budget line No. 69

For Major Construction, Wing to the State Exposition Building, Sixth Disfrict
Agricultural Association, Department of Finance, From Postwar Employment

Reserve

Amount budgeted i $625.000

LeQislative Auditor’s Recommendation None
 Reduction : ‘ $625,000
ANALYSIS |

‘We recommend deletion of this item in its entirety. We again direct
attention to the fact that this, of necessity, must be considered on a very
low priority basis when contrasted with other more pressing needs in
state construction. It is upon this basis we premise our recommended
deletion of the entire amount at this time. We also point out we have not
been presented with any factual details as to the nature of the construe-
tion, the size of the building, its proposed use, or whether this amount is
to provide for completion of previously authorized construction.

ITEM 369 of the Budget Bill Budget page 845
Budget line No. 6

For Major Construction of Exhibits o be Installed in the State Exposition Building,
Sixth District Agricultural Assoc:ahon, Payable From Any Moneys in the
Fair and Exposition Fund

Amount budgeted : — - $13,292

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation___ - . 18,292

Reduction . None
ANALYSIS

The amount requested from the Fair and Exposition Fund, plus the
sum of $18,244 available as a prior year balance, will provide a total of
$31,5636 to be expended in connectlon with prov1d1ng -2 mineral and water
resources exhibit. :



- 543 —
DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL
ITEM 370 of the Budget Bill Budget page 846

Budget line No. 23
For Communication Facilities From the Motor Vehicle Fund

Amount budgeted $222,085

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 222,085

Reduction None
ANALYSIS

The requested amount is to be expended for the modernization of
the radio system of the California Highway Patrol. This program was
developed by the Division of Communications of the Department of
Finance. This modernization program was started in 1949-50, and it is
estimated that this appropriation will be sufficient to complete this
project.

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HYGIENE

The Department of Mental Hygiene is budgeted to receive $23,076,-
767 for capital outlay in the 1950-51 Fiscal Year. Of this total amount
$2,060,006 will come from the General Fund and $21,016,761 will come
from the Postwar Employment Reserve.

It is important for the Legislature to consider that included in this
year’s request are various amounts totaling $938,450 set aside for design,
_ working drawings, and specifications for future buildings. This means
that the Legislature is being asked to approve the design of buildings
that will cost approximately $20,000,000 in addition to the money
requested this year, and which will presumably be included in next year’s
request, This must of necessity come largely from the General Fund.

Tentative
1950-51 request
Project . request 1951-52 Total

1. Langley Porter Clinic—addition._ $112,500  $2,387,500  $2,500,000
2. Psychiatric Hospital Clinic, Los .

Angeles 225,000 4,775,000 5,000,000
3. Agnews—2-ward buildings ______ 24,000 511,000 535,000
4. Napa—Tubercular unit _________ 66,900 1,419,400 1,486,300
5. Napa—Juvenile unit ___________ 33,750 716,250 750,000
6. Napa—Auditorium ____________ 13,500 286,500 300,000
7. Napa—Nurses’ training quarters_ 3,800 81,200 85,000
8. Norwalk—Nurses’ and students’ -

quarters 9,000 191,000 200,000
9. New mental hospital, Southern .

California 450,000 9,550,000 10,000,000

Total $938,450 $19,917,850 $20,856,300

In addition to the future program contemplated above the Depart-
ment of Mental Hygiene is also requesting $389,900 for the acquisition
of a new site for a new institution for mental defectives.



544 .

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HYGIENE
ITEM 3871 of the Budget Bill Budget page 851
' Budget line No. 26
"For.Major Construction, Addition to Hospital, Langley Porter Clinic, From the
Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted $112,500

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 103,500

Reduction $9,000
ANALYSIS N

The $112,500 budgeted is for the design, working drawings, and
specifications for an addition to the Liangley Porter Clinic which is esti-
mated to cost $2,500,000.

This item should be considered as part of the future constructlon pro-
gram contemplated by the Department of Mental Hygiene which is esti-
mated to eost $20,000,000 in 1951-52.

It is recommended that this item be reduced by $9,000 which is the
amount already available for these plans.

ITEM 372 of the Budget Bill Budget page 851
Budget line No. 70

For Minor Construction, Langley Porfer Clinic, From the General Fund

Amount budgeted i $18,800
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 18,800
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve Fund) _—
Reduction None
ITEM 373 of the Budget Bill ' Budget page 852

‘Budget line No. 43

For Major Consiruction, Psychiatric Hospital Clinic At Los Angeles, From the
Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted $225,000
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 225,000
Reduction None

ANALYSIS

"~ The $225,000 budgeted is for the design, working drawings and
spemﬁcatmns for a new psychiatric hospital clinie in Los Angeles which
is estimated to cost $5,000,000. -

This item should be cons1dered as part of the future constructmn
program contemplated by the Department of Mental Hygiene which is
estimated to cost $20 000,000 in 1951-52.

This hospital is to be similar to the Langley Porter Clinic and will
provide research, teaching and treatment.

ITEM 374 of the Budget Bill Budget page 853
- Budget line No. 21

For Major Construction, Kitchen and Food Service Unit, Agnews State Hospital,
From the Postwar Employment Reserve
Amount budgeted $544,947
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation : 652,947

Increase / $108,000



— 5456 —

ANALYSIS

- The request for $544,947 for a kltchen and food service unit and
“equipment is in addition to other money provided for remodeling and
altering ‘existing kitchens. It is possible to combine the various amounts
available and provide this hospital with a complete new kitchen and
abandon the present facilities instead of altering and repairing them.

It is recommended that $108,000 for alterations and improvements of
patients’ dining rooms as shown on page 854, line 20 of the Budget, be
transferred from Item 380 making Item 374 read $652,947 1nstead of
$544.947.

In addition, the Division of Architecture Wlll request of the Pubhc
‘Works Board to reallocate the $85,000 provided for in the 1949-50 Fiscal
year, which was for altering, remodeling and equipping kitchen, vege-
table preparation room and the bakery. This amount is shown on page’
853, line 30 of the Budget.

There is also available approximately $20,000 in equipment in other
work orders which ean be made available.

The total amount available will be $757,947 which will prov1de a

" complete new kitchen building and permit the abandonment of the exist-
ing kitchen facilities instead of rémodeling them.

ITEM 375 of the Budget Bill Budget page 853
B Budget line No. 22

For Major Construction, Two Ward Buildings, Agnews State Hospital, From the
Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted - i $24,000

Legiélative Auditor’'s Recommendation . . 24,000

Reduction . . None
ITEM 376 of the Budget Bill - Budget page 853

Budget line No. 24

.For Major Construction, Warehouse, Agnews State Hospital, From fhe Postwar

Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted $77,500

Legislativé Auditor’'s Recommendation : 77,500

Reductlon _ . h None
ITEM 877 of the Buaget Bill - " Budget page 853

Budget line No. 25

For Major Consfruchon, Employees Quarters Building, Agnews State Hosplfal
From the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted . $160,800
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation ' C : o None
Reduction L ' $160,800

22—1.-9450



— 546 —

ANALYSIS

It is recommended that this request for an employees quarters
building be not allowed. This hospital is located very close to the City
of San Jose and the providing of additional housing for employees at
this hospital is unjustified.

ITEM 378 of the Budget Bill © Budget page 853
Budget line No 26

For Malor Consfruchon, Physicians’ Aparfmem‘s, Agnews State Hospital, From
* the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted I » - . $72,006

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation__ . L .None

Reduetion __ R s 4$72,000
ANALYSIS

It is recommended the amount requested for phyS1c1a,n S apartment
be not granted. The location of this hospital near a large city does not
Jjustify the providing of housing for the physicians.

ITEM 379 of the Budget Bill ) o Budget page 853
. Budget line No. 27

For Major Construction, Shoe Shop, Mattress and Maintenance Shop, Agnews
State Hospital, From Postwar Emploxmenf Reserve

Amount budgeted ; L . $50,800

" Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation______________________ 35,500

Reduction $15,300
ANALYSIS '

It is recommended that the buﬂdlna which will house the shoe shop,
mattress and maintenance shop be constructed with prefabricated metal.
This will save $15,300.

ITEM 380 of the Budget Bill : . Budget page 853
Budget line No. 82

For Minor Construction, Agnews State Hospital, From the General Fund

Amount budgeted - - $419,795
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation - 213,095
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) . L —
Reduction : $206,700
ANALYSlS

It is recommended that the $108 000 for alterations to the patlents
and employees’ dining room be transferred to Item 374 in accordance
with our recommendation as outlined in our analysis of Ttem 374.

" We cannot recommend approval of the following three requests upon
‘which no details have been prov1ded - ‘

Budget Budget
page line
No. . - Project - . o Amount
854 22 . Remodel surgery - i $30,000
854 24 Repairs and alterations to bathroom facilities__—__ 30,000

854 25 Alteration dishwashing rooms at anmex_________. 38‘,70_(_).;



2 BAT

The budget fails to show that the $32,000 requested for alterations
and reconstruction of the powerhouse is an augmentation of $64,000
previously -allocated, - maklng a total ‘expenditure of $96, 000 for the
progeet

ITEM 381 of the Budget Bill _ " "~ Budget page 855
: o Budget line No. 21

For Major Construction, Ward Building, Camarillo State Hospital, From Postwar
Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted N . $i,267,4t)0

" Legislative ‘Auditor’s Recommendation._-__ - 2 - 1,267,400

Reduction * ‘ » * None
ANALYSIS

.. . The estimate appears to be hlgh as this ward bulldlng is budgeted
at $3 168 per bed. At Agnews State Hospital the ward buildings are being
constructed at an estimated cost of $2,600 per bed.
Although this building is going to hold only twice as many patients
as the ward building at Aonews, the electrical work is budgeted to cost
- $57,000 as contrasted with $13,000 at- Agnews. The heating and venti-
lation is budgeted to cost $73,000 at Camarﬂlo as compared Wlth the
$23 000 at Agnews. for this purpose.

,ITEM -382-of the Budget Bill ' ' "Budget pa'ge 855
. ‘Budget line No. 22

For Major Construction, Additional Water Softener For Boiler Room, Camarillo
State Hospital, Frém Postwar Employmenf Reserve

Amount budgeted —___. . $31,()00

Legislative Auditor’s Recomme‘n'datior\ i . : 31,000

Reduction .___ None
ITEM 383 of 'the Budget Bill _ o Budget page 855

Budget line No. 23 -~

For Ma[or Consfruchon Laundry Addlhon, Camarillo State Hosplfal From Post-
‘war Employment Reserve

‘Amount budgeted _____-.- .- " _ : ’_ : ' $167,850
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation____________________.__. 167,850
Reductmn i None

_lTEM 384 of the Budget Bill o .- . - ~ - . - .. .Budgetpage855 -

Budget line No 24

For Major Construction, Cold Storage Addmon Camar:”o Sfafe Hosp:fa’ From
..~ : Postwar Employment Reserve
Amount budgeted .

| e $160,000
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation_ i ___. 160,000

g -+, Reduetion -

¥ None




— 548 —

ITEM 385 of the Budget Bill ’ Budget page 855 .. .-
. " Budget line No. 25

For Ma[or Construction, Kitchen and Employees’ Dmmg Room, Camar:"o State
Hospital, From Postwar Employment Reserve -

Amount budgeted ' . $535,000

Lagislative Auditor’s Recommendation : L ) v535,000

Reduction : ) 7 ,. None
ITEM 386 of the Budget Bill ) _ - » Budget pa(re 855

Budget line No. 26 '

For Major Construction, Central- Vegeiable Preparatlon and Storage Building;
Camarillo State Hospital, From Postwar Employmenf Reserve

Amount budgeted $275,000
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 275,000
Reduction 4 - ) ' . None
ITEM 387 of the Budget Bill L . Budgetpage855 -

Bud"et line No. 27 -

For Major Construction, Physicians’ Aparimenfs, Camarlllo Stafe Hosplfal From
Postwar Employment’ Reserve

Amount budgeted - : i S - i o $120_,_,0'0:0

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendatlon _ » ' - : None

Reduction -- - e ez ST .’;_$120,000
ANALYSIS ' ' T

The proposed constructlon of apartments for phys1e1ans is un;justl-
fied. This hospital is located near Oxnard and physicians can commute
this short distance instead of the State prov1d1ng these units at a cost of
over $17 000 each

lTEM 388 of the Budget Bill T L . Budget page 855°
T Budget line No. 28 .

For Major Consfruchon, Juvenile Umf Camarillo State Hospital, From Postwar

-Employment Reserve
Amount budgeted —— $750,000
Leglslatxve Auditor’s Recommendatron ST - : 750,000
Reduction ——____ ‘ - el . L “None
ITEM 489 of the Budget Bil ' Budgetpage 855

Budget line No 29
For. Mcv,or Construction, Audn‘or:um, Camarillo Sfaie Hosp:fal From Posfwar

. Employment Reserve A o . .
.- Amount budgeted _—______. SR RSN $300 000
Leglslatlve Audltors Recommendatlon PR ‘: L . O 293, 250
Reductlon ‘ ' I il $6‘,750
ANALYSIS '

.The recommended reductlon of $6 750 equals the amount already
avallable in other planmng money for this unit. There would: appear to
be duplication in this item.. g . :



— 549 —

ITEM 390 of the Budget Bill ' Budget page 856 <
' o Budget line No. 19

For Minor Construction, Camarillo State Hospital, From the General Fund

~ Amount budgeted __. i i $221,000

Legisltative Auditor’s hecommendation 221,006

{Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) —

. Reduction " None
ANALYSIS

There is a total of $71,000 requested for remodeling the kitchens in
this item, including $44,000 for remodeling the male unit kitchen. There
is $66,000 in a previous work order making a total of $110,000 for the
male unit. Ttem 385 of the Budget Bill provides $535,000 for a kitchen
serving 4,000 patients and-employees at Camarlllo These items should
be rev1ewed as a single problem.

It should be pointed out that the $18 000 requested on page 856,
line 51 of the Budget, to move transformers from vaults to rooms is actu-
ally a- supplementary request inasmuch as $15,000 i is already provided for
this purpose in another work order.

On page 856, line 55 of the Budget, the request for a replacement, of
the' Zeolite' No. 3 Water Softener at a cost of $9,000 seems to be an equip-
ment replacement and not a capital outlay item. By placmg this under
capital outlay the following amounts have been added to the $7,550 cost
of ‘water softener. - -

-1, “Supervision : . $200
2. Planning and design ____ i : e 350
3.. Architecture and envmeermg serv1ees . © 116

. 4 -Contingencies -, o - ___-_. —_— i e 184
$1 450

On pag‘e 856, line 60 of the Budget the cost of land levehng isbudg-
eted at $40 per acre making a total cost of $2,400. The budgéted amount
of $3,000: reflects the added amounts for supervision, planning and
design,: arehltectural and engmeermg services and contingencies.

ITEM 391 of the Budfret Bill . TR pudoct page 85T
BERE Bud‘ret line No .31

Fw Mmor Consfruchon, DerH Sfafe Hospn‘al From fhe General Fund
7 Amount budgeted S _$190,725

“;Legislative -Auditor’s- Recommendatlon i em e i 181,725
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) ) e T
’Reduct RN DiaE sl T §9,000

ANAL

“'On Pige 857, line 40" of the Budget “thie requested $12; 725 for the
insta _1at1on of Ward evaporatwe coolers contams money, for superwsmn,
pla
unnécessary: In- addltion -this apparent}y i§only-the first step ini‘a pro-
in,to install coolers in wards. et
"““The request oni page 857, Tines 46, 48, and 50 of the Budg ;_
to be first increments of a 1ong-range program . 8
ie r’eiﬂ'acéméh of Hiy i g
s’hown Ghpage 85T Tihe 486F thé Budgdt; mdu‘d Tie Nistial archite: taral
. fees, which appears to be unnecessary. This is alSo ttue of the request 6f




— 550 —

$22,500 for painting and repalrs of buildings. We cannot see the Justlﬁea-
tion in ehargmg supervising, planning, design, architectural and engl-
neering servieces to a paint j ob

On page 857, line 51 of the Budget the requests for repalrs and
improvements to drains and downspouts is budgeted at $9.00 per lineal
foot. If this is not an error in the lmeal feet-to be repalred we cannot
approve this request.

ITEM 392 of the Budget Bill Budget page 858 . -
. Budgetline No. 6

For Major Construction, Employees’ Quurfers Bulldmg, Mendocino State Hospn‘al
From Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount Budgeted - -———. $175,200

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation » . : _'None

Reduction - - el $175,200
ANALYSIS ’ '

In line with our previous recommendation we reeommend that addl-
tional housing units for employees be not- prov1ded unless. no other
accommodatlons are available in the area.

ITEM 393 of the Budget Bill ’ C- 7 Budget page 858’-"'
: i : : : o " Budget line'No 7 R

For Major Construction, Addition to Boiler Plant, Mendocmo State Hosp:fal From
Péstwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted e $122 000
bLe4gislative Auditor’s Recommendation e i 122,000
Reduction : : y S S - -+ -+ None
ANALYSIS TR ‘ IR

The approval of this 1tem should be granted only after hearmg the
reasons why an additional boiler at this institution is needed, with ‘no
change in the size of the institution.

ITEM 394 of the Budget Bill - Budget page 858
. L . : Budget line No. 61, -

For Minor Construction, Mendocino State Hospital, From fhe General Fund

Amount budgeted $60 325
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation ‘ . 58,425
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) _
Reduction - $1,900
ANALYSIS |

~ Omn page 858, line 75 of the Budget, the $1 900 budgeted for a hose
and fire tower should be reduced to provide only for an inelined rack for
the drying of fire hoses.

The $1,800 for materials only for a vegetable storage bulldmg, as
shown on page 858, line 76 of the Budget, is high. This represents $4 per
square foot for the materials only. Prefabricated buildings have been
erected at the other institutions for $4 per square foot or less.



— 551 —

The $12,500 for repairs and improvements to Ward 7-F and other
wards as shown on- page 858, line 79 of the Budget, is in addition to the
$12,600 which the'institution already has available for this purpose. This
is money granted in addition to normal maintenance as provided in the
support budget.

ITEM 395 of the Budget Bill ' Budget page 859
R Budget line No. 27

For Major Construction, Laundry, Modesto State Hospital, From Postwar Employ-

menf Reserve

Amount budgeted $104,250

Legisiative Auditor’s Recommendation__ ) 104,250

Reduction ) None
ITEM 396 of the Budget Bill Budget page 859

Budget line No. 45

For Minor Construction, Modesto State Hospital, From the General Fund

Amount budgeted . $80,650
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation ’ 80,650
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) _—
Reduction None
ANALYSIS

~~ Onpage 859, line 58, of the Budget, the request of $32,500 for repairs
to roofs is the first increment of repairs to roofs. ,

On page 859, line 62 of the Budget, general repairs and painting of
building at a cost of $10,000 has been included as a capital outlay item
which, of course, includes design, supervision, architectural and engi-
neering services and the usual 10 percént for contingencies. These addi-
tions would not be necessary under the usual maintenance carried on
under the support budget.

ITEM 397 of the Budget Bill - Budget page 860
Budget line No. 21

For Major Construction, Addition to Laundry, Napa State Hospital, From Postwar

Employment Reserve .
Amount budgeted ~ $600,000
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation . 5é0,000
 Reduction _ : $40,000
ANALYSIS ' "

The design, architectural and engineering services, supervision, and
contingency percentages have been applied on the $250,000 budgeted for
equipment in this item. This is another illustration of why it would be
better to set up money for<contingencies in a single pool instead of with
each item, and we recommend that the $25,000 for contingencies budgeted
on this equipment be deleted. We also recommend $15,000 budgeted for
planning and design, and architectural and engineering services, added
on the equipment, be deleted.




— 552 —

ITEM 398 of the Budget Bill - Budget page 860
Budget line No. 22

For Major Construction, Designs, Working Drawings and Specifications for
* Tubercular Unit, Napa State Hospital, From Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted $66, 90_0

. Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation . . - - 46,650

Reduction $20,250
ANALYSIS '

The reduction is made to the extent of money already avallable for
plans for the tubercular unit..

This building is estlmated to cost $1, 486 300. The furnlshmgs in thls
unit are budgeted at the high cost of $700 per patient.

ITEM 399 of the Budget Bill * ‘Budget page 860
Budget line No. 23

For Malor Construction, Working Drawings and Specn“ cations for Juvenile Unif,
. Napa State Hospital, From Postwar Employment Reserve’

* Amount budgeted , . $33750
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation: : o .23,693
Reduction i -~ $10,057

ANALYSIS

The reduction is made to the. -extent of funds already avallable for
plans for the Juvenﬂe unit.
This building is estimated to cost $750 000 and the balance of the
requesf will appear in next year ’s budget.

ITEM 400 of the Budget Bill Ll Brdget page 860
' Budget line No 24 _

For Malor Consfruction, Commissary and General Supply Warehouse, Napa
_State Hospital, From Postwar Employmenf Reserve

" Amount budgeted - , $225,000

Legislative Audltor’s' Recommendétion;_ v 128,000

Reductlon i e l$97,000
ANALYSIS. | ' o ‘

It is recommended- that this commissary and general supply ware--.
house be constructed of prefabmcated metal. This will result in a saving
of approx1mate1y $97,000.

ITEM 401-of the Budget Bill  ° """ ' -Budget page 860
i R - = - Budget line No. 25
For Malor Construction, Design, Workmg Drawings, and Specifications for Audi-
i wtorium,Napa State Hosp:fal From Posfwar Employmenf Reser\(e
Amount budgeted: 2. i B : : L $13 500 -

Leglslatlve Audltors Recommendatlon - - R 6500._

N ooy

Reductlon e T ' R PRI , ey ‘$7’000




ST S

ANALYSIS

The money budgeted here is for the design of an auditorium that is
identical to the auditorium at Camarillo. We recommend that the amount
be adjusted to allow only for the adaptation of the present plans to the
Napa site.

This auditorium W111 cost $300,000 and the construetlon money will
be requested in next year’s budget

ITEM 402 of the Budget Bill Budget page 860
: Budget line No. 26

For Malor Consfruchon, lndusfr:al and Maintenance Shop Buildings, Napa State
'Hospital, From Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted _ _$211,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation i 141,000

Réduction ___ ol : - $70,000
ANALYSIS o - o '

Tt is recommended that the industrial and maintenance shop build-
ings at Napa State Hospital be made of prefabricated steel type of con-
striiction at a saving of approximately $70,000.

ITEM 403 of the Budget Bill ‘ ' Budget page 860
Budget line No. 28

For’ Major Construction, ‘Design,’ Workmg Drawings, and Specifications for
Nurses Training Quariers Napa Sfon‘e Hosp:fal From Postwar Employment

" Reserve ‘ ‘
Amount budgeted o L . ' $3,800
Leglslatlve Audltor s Recommendation o 3,800 -
“Reduetion ____. _ None
ANALYSIS

The $3,800 budgeted is for des1gn of nurses’ training quarters Whlch
will eost $85,000. The eonstruetlon money W111 be requested in next year’s
budget

ITEM 404 of the Budget Bill = Budget page 860
Budget line No 7 2

For Mmor Construction, Napa Sfafe Hosplfal From fhe General Fund

- Amount budgeted __- Lol ‘$1'84,570.
Leglslatlve Auditor’s Recommendatjon k 184,059
A{Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) - -. L g (et
Reductlon S, - $511
ANALYSIS S - S

.The requests for repa1rs and alteratlons to varmus eottages as’ shown

on page 861, lines 23, 24, and 25 of the ‘Budget,.includes 77,270 square

feet of palntlng whlch normally should be charged in the support budget

under maintenance of structures, Thelusion of these amounts in the eapi-

tal outlay budget means that the usiial architectural fees are added t5.the

costs of the progect We recommend that architectural and engineering
fees be deleted, saving $511.




. Bbd —

~ On page 861, line 27 of the Budget, the request of $1,315 for repairs
to the auditorium should be granted only if desperately needed, inasmuch
as a new auditorium has been requested.

ITEM 405 of the Budget Bill Budget page 861
: Budget line No. 44

For the Acquisition of Real Property, Norwalk State Hospital, To Be Expended
Under the Provisions of the Property Acquisition Act, From the General Fund

Amount budgeted $50,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation__ N 50,000

Reduction . . None
ITEM 406 of the Budget Bill ) Budget page 861

Budget line No. 69

For Major Construction, Receiving and Treatment Unit, Norwalk State Hospital,
From Postwar Employment Reserve :

Amount budgeted $3,125,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation__ f 3,125,000

Reduction ‘ " None
ANALYSIS ' : ' \

The amount requested includes the customary archltectural fees.-
This building is apparently going to be des1gned and completed during
the Fiscal Year 1950-51.

It does not appear to- be reasonable to include all.the customary
architectural fees in this receiving and treatment building inasmuch as
other receiving and treatment buildings are being constructed at other
institutions and it appears as though a standard plan can be used.

ITEM 407 of the Budget Bill Budget page 861
Budget line No. 70

For Major Construction, Kitchen for Receiving and Treatment Unit, Norwalk State
Hospital, From Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted i $175,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation . 175,000

Reduection __ . None
1TEM- 408 of the Budget Bill ‘Budget page 861

Budget line No. 71A

For Major Consfruchon, Admm:sirahon Bu:ldmg, Norwalk State Hospital, From
Postwar Employment Reserve .
Amount budgeted : $250,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation : : e 250,000

.. Reduction - __. ; - ; - None



— 556 —

IT_EM 409 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 861
’ Budget line No 72

For Malor Construction, Ward Building, Norwalk State Hospital, From Posfwar

Employment Reserve S ‘

Amount budgeted : : $1, 267, 400

Legislative Auditor’s Recommerrdation___ — 1220 755

Reduction ‘ d . - . . $46 645
ANALYSIS :

The recommended reduction consists of the deletion of the amount
budgeted for planning and design. Camarillo State Hospital has an iden-
tical building for which the plan can be used for Norwalk State Hospital.

Budget page 861 o
Budget line No. 74 .

- For Major Construction, Design, Working Drawings and Specifications for: Nurses’
- and Students’ Quarters, Norwalk State Hospital, From Postwar Employmenf

ITEM 410 of the Budget Bill

Reserve C
Amount budgeted ) $9 000
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation . o 6900
' Reduction . $2.,10Q
ANALYSIS |

The $9,000 requested is for nurses’ and students quarters at Napa
State Hospital which will cost $200,000. - The balance will be requested in
the 195152 Budget.

) “We recommend that these quarters be of wood frame constructlon,
saving $2,100. In the plans and an over-all saving of approx1mate1y

$40,000. -

ITEM 411 of the Budget Bill .- .o ... Budget page 862 ..
..Budget line No. 47

For Minor Construction, Norwalk State Hospltal From the General Fund

Amount budgeted : : $258,812
Leglslatlve Auditor’s Recommendation_. e, — - 242712
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) —_—
Reduction ©.$16,100
ANALYSIS =

" On page 862, line 67 of the Budget the addltlonal cost of the
slaughterhouse is budgeted to cost $8,750: This makes a total of $23,750
for the slatghterhouse which is a high cost for this type of structure.

On page 862, line 70 of the Budget, the extension of the calf barn
at'a cost of $7, 800 equals a cost of $7. 30 a squaré foot; which also appears
excessive for this type of structure. We recomme'nd that this item be
eliminated and-be reviewed by the Agmculture and Lwestock Probleme
Committee for inclusion in next year’s budgeét. - g

On page 862, line 73 of the Budget, the 1mprovements to the bull barn
at a cost of $8, 300 would suggest that new bull barns were being con-
structed rather than Just 1mprovements to the ex1st1ng bull barns We




— 556 —

recommend that this item also be deleted subject to review by the Agm'-
culture and Livestock Problems Commu‘tee for inclusion in fnext year’s
budget request.
ITEM 412 of the Budget Bill , Budget page 863

C Budget line No. 57

For Malor Construction, Addlhon to Laundry, Patfon Stafe Hospital, From the
. Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted : ‘ . $290_,000

Leglslatlve Audltor s Recommendation 282,896

Reductlon ' R . , $7,104
ANALYSIS ’

There is $118,000 for equipment included in this item. The eus-
tomary design, supervision, architectural and engineering fees are added
to the equipment. We recommend a reduction of $7,104 for planning and
design and architectural and engmeermg service which has been added
to laundry equipment. .
ITEM 413 of the Budget Bill o " Budget page 863

’ : ‘ ‘ " Budget line No. 58
For Malor Consfruchon, Addition to Kitchen Building, Patfon State Hospital, From
the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted _. : - N N $100‘,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation . : : 100,000

_Reduction : V » None
ITEM 414 of the Budget Bill Budget page 863

Budget line No. 59

For Malor Construction, Firehouse, PaHon State Hospital, From the Postwar

Employment Reserve

Amount’ bu@getcd . e ) . $45,000

Leg.islati've Auditor’s Recommenvd_eti’,on ‘ - 41.,506

Reduction - i : - $3,500
A N A LY SIS ‘

Tt is recommended that this firehouse be constructed of p‘refabricated
steel at a substantial saving in cost. If our recommendation i 18 adopted a

resurvey should be made of the éost.
- It is recommended that the $3, 000 for a ﬁre tower be deleted

ITEM 415 of the Budget B111 . .. Budget page 863
Budget line No. 60

For Ma[or Consiruchon, Employees Quarters Bu:ldlng, Paiton State Hosp:fal
. From the Postwar Employmenf Reserve

Amount budgeted —_ S h Ciee— - $168,000
Legls!at;ye Audltqr s 'Becpmmendation - : : None
" Reduction __  $168,000




— _ — 557 —
ANALYSIS

It is recommended that this building be not construected and that the

employees commute to the hospital.

The apartment buildings can be identical between various hospltals
yet the customary architectural fees are included with each building.
‘Why a standard structure cannot be used throughout the State with the

resultant savings in fees is not known.

ITEM 416 of the Budget Bill Budget page 863
: Budget line \Io 61

For Ma,or Consfruchon, Maﬂress Shop, Paiton Sfafe Hospn‘al From the Postwar

Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted __. : - - 837,500

Legislative Auditor’s Recorﬁmendation 37,500

Reduction None
ANALYSIS

The cost of $7 65 perv square foot appears to be high for this pre-
fabricated metal building. At Agnews State Hospltal a structure of this -
typé is being built at $6.15 per square foot.

ITEM 417-of the Budget Bill : © . . . Budget page 864
Budget line No 42’

For Minor Consfruction, Patton State Hospn‘al From fhe General Fund

 “Amount budgeted--_- . . e $322,440

. Legislative Auditor’'s Recommendation . _ 321,040

(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve)’ ) ' —_—_—

Reduetion e $1,400
ANALYSIS

~ On Budget page 865, lines. 6 and.- 7, there is money in the amount of
$30,000 for painting and repairs. These items seem to be. normally a
maintenance problem and should be in the support budget minus all of
the architect’s fees. It does not seem logical to add design and supervision
fees t0.a paint job. We recommend a reductlon of $1,400 of* planmng and
desien and-architectural and engineering services. _ .

ITEM; 418A of the deget Bill Budget page 865 -
L s Budget line No. 43

For Ma[or Consfruchon, PouH‘ry Laymg Houses, Sfockton Stafe Hospn‘al From fhe
Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted ol i $3'1’800

B .Legl'sla-.IVQ A_udltor s Recommendation iancnlegsce o 280,150
:,, Reductlon -__ - i — Sl . $1,650
ANALYSIS TR Tl gt Do .

~“We question the propriety of addmg the customary archltect fees for
\des1gn to the-cost of these poultry laying houses inasmuch ‘as this should .
be of standard design. Such standird designg*have already been werked
ot upon recommendation of the Joint Agriculture and Livestock. Prob-
lems Committee. We recommend a reduction of $1,650.



— 558 —
ITEM 419 of the Budget Bill Budget page 866
: B - Budget line No. 8

For Minor-Construction, Stockton State Hospital, From the General Fund

Amount budgeted $85,780
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation - 85,097
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) _—
Reduction - $683°
ANALYSIS

On page 866, line 30, of the Budget there is requested $10,000 to
repair and paint domestlc water storage tanks. This paint job includes
$168 for state supervision, $386 planning and design, and $129 for

architectural and engineering fees. We recommend that these amounts be
not allowed.

ITEM 420 of the Budget Bill Budget page 866
) a ~ Budget line No. 73

For Major Construction, New Mental Hosp:fal in Southern California, From the
Postwar Employmenf Reserve .

Amount budgeted ) " . $450,000
Legislative Auditor’s Recomme\ndatio’n 450,000
Reduction - None

ANALYSIS-

The $450,000 requested is for des1gn of the proposed new mental
hospital in Southern California costing $10,000,000. The only figures

available show that this was to be a 500- patlent hospital at a cost of
$5,000,000.

ITEM 421 of the Budget Bill ' Budget page 867
Budvet line No. 37

For Major Consfruchon, Ward Bu:lchngs, Pacific Colony, From the Postwar

_ Emplqymem‘ Reserve _
Amount budgeted __. : $3,064,000
Legislative Auditor’s Recommenqlation____ 3,064,000
Re({uction _____ None
ANALYSIS

This is an example of ward buildings which could be standardized
as to plans among the various institutions. .

ITEM 422 of the Budget Bill Budget page 867
. Budget line No. 38 *~

For Major ‘Construction, Site Development and Fencing, Pacific Colony, From the
Postwar Employment Reserve

A_mount budgeted -__ ; — - $222,900

Lergi‘slativev Auditor’s Recommendgtioﬁ~_ 222,900

_Reduction : ”v ' ' S— ©None




— 559 —

ITEM 423 of the Budget Bill Budget page 867
Budget line No. 39

For Major Construction, Hospital Annex Pacific Colony, From the Postwar
Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted . $503,000

Leg|slat1ve Audltors Recommendation R 503,000

Reductmn . None
ITEM 424 of the \Budget Bill Budget page 867

Budget line No. 40

For Major Construction, Addition to Kitchen, Pacific Colony, From the Postwar.
‘Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted ___ " ' $205,000

Leglslatlve Auditor’s Recommendation . - 205,000

Reductlon — * None
ITEM 425 of the- Budget Bill - Budget page 867

Budget line No. 41

For Ma[or ‘Construction, School Building, Pacific Colony, From .the Postwar.
Employment Reserve

- Amount budgeted ___ e : $385,000
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation._._ - _ 385,000
" Reduction . None

ANALYSIS

Wood frame buildings are being put up as a school at Pacific Colony
‘We coneur in the use of this type of construction although Youth Author-
ity insists upon reinforced concrete school buildings for their wards.

ITEM 426 of the Budget Bill Budget page 867
. Budget line No. 42

For Malor Construction, Water Reservoir, Pacn“c Colony, From the Postwar
Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted __ e o $54,570

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation ) . . 54,570

Reduction : : None
lTEM 427 of the Budget Bill . Budget pagke 867

Budget line No. 43

For Ma]or Construction, Underpass (Acldn‘:onal Cost), Pacific Colony, From 1he
.Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted L : $20,000
Leglslatlve Auditor’'s Recommendation o 20,000
Reductlon . None

ANALYSIS
This is in addition to original $25,000 provided for the underpass




— 560 —

ITEM 428 of the Budget Bill Budget page 867
Budget line No. 44

For Major Construction, Addition to Adminisiration Building; Pacific Colony, From
the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted $172,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation . 172,000

Reduction None
ITEM 429 of the Budget Bill Budget page 867

Budget line No. 45

For Major Construction, Addition and Alterations to Psychology Bu:ldmg, Pacific
- Colony, From the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted - $13,500

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation e 13,500

‘Reduction None
ITEM: 430 of the Budget Bill = - Budget page 867

Budget line No. 46

- For Major Construction, Recréation Field, Pacific Coldny, From the Postwar

Employment Reserve A

Amount budgeted $25,000

Legisiative Auditor’s Recommendation 25,000

Reduction L None
ITEM 431 of the Budget Bill Budget page 867

-Budget line No. 47

For Major Construction, Maintenance and Shop Building, Pacific Colony, From
the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted ) $58,790 -
'Leg‘i_slative Auditor’s Recommendation 58,790
" Reduection __- . g : ' None
ANALYSIS

The maintenance and shop building at Pacifie Colony is to be of
prefabricated metal type building at a cost of $4.75 a-square foot; which
includes everything. We have recommended this type of construction at
the other institutions.

"ITEM 432 of the Budget Bill 7 Budget page 868 -
Budget hne No. 8

For Minor Consfruchon, Pacific Colony, From the General Fund _
Amount budgeted . - - $42,509

Leglslatlve Auditor’s Recommendation___.. : 42,509
- (Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) - —_—
* Reduction . - ; None




— 561 —

"ITEM. 438 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 868
o Budget line No. 72

For Major Construction, Ward Bu:ldmgs, Sonoma State Home From the Postwar

Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted ____ : _ $1,782,800

‘Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation : 1,728,564

Reduction $54,236
ANALYSIS ’

This item consists of six identical ward buildings of reinforced con-
erete. This eould be a standard type ward building used throughout the
ingtitutions.

Although there are six identical buﬂdmos in this project, the plan-
ning and design costs have been added to each building. We recommend
that planning and design services be granted for only one building at a
saving of $54,236.

ITEM 434 of the Budget Bill ‘ Budget page 868
Budget line No. 73

For Major 'Consfruciion, Addition to Hospital, Sonomd State Home, From the
Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted $405,700

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation__ } i - 405,700

Reduction : None
ITEM 435 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 868 -

" Budget line No. 74

For. Major Consfruchon Commissary and Feeding Unit, Sonoma State Home,
. From the Postwar Employment Reserve

. Amount budgeted __ L _. ‘ $950,000
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation — ~— . 950,000
Reductlon ] . - - None

ITEM 436 of the Budget Bill , Budget page 868

- Budget line No. 75

For Major Construction, Samtary District, Sonoma State Home, From the Postwar
- Employment Reserve ‘

Amount budgeted R L. $211,504

Legislative_ Auditor’s Recommendation_________._ - _____ . __.__ o ‘None

“Reduction ____ $211,504
ANALYSIS e ‘

- It is recomimended that the $211,504 budgeted for the State’s pro
rata share in the Sonoma Sanitation District be' not granted. In 1939 the
State constructed a complete sewage treatment plant at Sonoma State
Home that is modern in every respeet and it is a plant that cannot be
duplicated today for less than $200,000. The State constructed this
modern sewage plant largely in response to requests from property




— 562 —

owners in the valley and others who demanded that the State provide
modern facilities for sewage treatment, instead of the old Imhoff tank
which had been in operation for a long time. At that time neither the
City of Sonoma nor the newly-formed Sonoma Sanitation District was
interested in joining with the State to form a combined plant; which
could have been constructed to handle not only the State’s sewage, but
also the sewage from the adjoining communities.

At the present time the effluent discharged into Sonoma Creek from
the Sonoma State Home is of very low bactéerial content and is purer than
the creek above the discharge point as measured by tests taken by the
Department of Public Health.

The Division of Architecture has established that $40,425 would be
needed to make certain changes in the present sewage plant that would
allow for the increased population at Sonoma State Home and result in
an effluent that would meet all of the high standards set by the Depart-
ment of Public Health. A breakown of the estimate of the Division of
Architecture is as follows: ‘

Item . o Amount’
Changes in the plant piping I i $5.000
Effluent pond (10 acre-feet) 15,000
Effluent line from plant to pond _ 5,000
Sludge drying beds ~ : 10,000
Contingencies 10 percent __ 3,500
Engineering and supervision 5 percent 1,925

Total __ $40,425

These changes would require a supplementary appropriation of
$20,425 inasmuch as $20,000 is already available for changes in the
present sewage plant.

The State has always been willing to ente1 into cooperative sani-
tation distriets in which all parties benefit. At Napa State Hospital,
Norwalk State Hospital and other places the State is a part of sanitation
districts and benefits from such an arrangement. However, in this
instance the State is being asked to abandon a modern plant worth over
$200;000;-and to join a sanitation district at an estimated cost of $211,504.
' To join this sanitation district would also mean the annual loss of
valuable effluent water which is being used to great advantage for irri-
gation purposes at the farm. Over half the effluent from the Sonoma State
Home is used for irrigation during the summer months,

The engineers of the Division of Architecture have also estimated
that the 10-inch sewer line below Sonoma will be inadequate to handle
effluent in the future. This will require a new line on which the State will
have to pay another pro rata share.

ITEM 437 of the Budget Bill Budget page 868
Budget line No. 76

For -Major Construction, Employees’ Quarters Building, Sonoma State Home,
From the Postwar Employment Reserve :
Amount budgeted i $175,200

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation__ . None

Reduction , $175,200



— 563 —

ANALYSIS

It is recommended that the amount requested for an employees’
quarters building be deleted from the Budget and that the employees
live off of the institution grounds.

ITEM 438 of.the Budget Bill . Budget pa;g'e 869
Budget line No. 66

For Mihor Construction, Sonoma State Home, From the General Fund

Amount budgeted _._ $124,600
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation - 124,600
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve) —_——
Reduction .—___ None
ANALYSIS

The remodeling for the carpenter shop as shown on Budget page 870,
line 17, at a cost of $8,000 consists of a new Butler-type building' costing
$5 per square foot.

OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL

The total cost of this Capital Outlay program for 1950-51 is $1,454,-
000. This amount is the estimated cost of the construction of seven new’
armories and the extension of the armory at Yuba City to provide office
quarters. The amount of $50,000 is provided for the preparation of plans
and supervision of buildings to be eonstructed from federal funds.

A survey to examine the needs and necessities for new armory con-
struction for the California National Guard was made by the Assembly
Military and Veterans Affairs Committee.

Forty-five requests for armories had been submitted by committees
and the investigator employed by the committee visited each of the com-
munities to determine the necessity for an armory.

‘The seven localities contained in Ttems 439 to 445, inclusive, were
selected out of the 45 on the basis of relative need.

We recommend approval of these requests, Items 439 through 447.
‘However, we also recommend that additional consideration be given to
the possibility of building these units at a lower unit cost by employing
" aless expensive type of construction and design.

ITEM 439 of the Budget Bill ~ Budget page 871
’ Budget line No. 63

~ For Major Construction of an Armory af Alhambra, From Postwar Employménf
Reserve -

Amount budgeted __ __ —_  $297,500

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 297,500

Reduction None




— 564 —

ITEM 440 of the Budget Bill Budget page 871
) Budget line No. 68

For Major Construction of an Armory at Bakersfield, From Postwar Employmenf

-Reserve
 Amount budgeted _  $174,000
Legislative Auditor’'s Recommendation ;’ 174,000
Reduction : None
ITEM 441 of the Budget Bill ] Budget page 871

Budget line No. 70

For Major Construction of an Armory af Calexico, From Postwar Employment
Reserve

Amount budgeted _ $94,000

Legislétive Auditor’s Recommendation__ 94,000

Reduction None
ITEM 442 of the Budget Bill » Budget page 871

Budget line No 74

For Ma/or Consiruchon of an Armory at Concord From Postwar Employmem‘

Reserve ) .

Amount budgeted : . ) $94,000

Legislati\re Auditor’s kRe‘commendation : '94,00Q

Reductioﬁ » 7 7 | None
ITEM 443 of the Budget Bill " Budget page 871

: "Budget line: No. 80

For Ma[or Construction of an Armory at Glendale, From Postwar Employmenf

‘Reserve
- Amount budgeted $297,500
** Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation ) . ' 297,500
Reduction ___ ‘ - ' V None
ITEM 444 of the ]éuo;lget Billn - Budget page 872 .

_ Budget liné No. 10

For Malor Consfruchon of an Armory af Los Angeles, From the Postwar. Employ-'

: mem‘Reserve ‘ o : . s .
Amount requested e - $325 000
’5‘-L_»eg-lsl-at|ve'Audl,tor’s"R:eoom'mer'{dé‘\tio'n RN S S S ~—3"325-,000'~'

" Reduetion oo mmebeciiecoioooo - Nonme




— 565 —

ITEM 445 of the Budget Bill , , Budget page 872
' Budget line No. 40

For Major Construction of an Armory at Vallejo, From Postwar Employment

Reserve ,

* Amount requested : : ) $112,500
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 112,500
Reduection ___ None

ITEM 446 of the Budget Bill ] . " Budget page 872

Budget line No. 45
For Major Construction of an Office Building at Yuba City, From Postwar Employ-

ment Reserve

Amount requested : ] $10,000

Legislative Auditor's Recommendation 10,000

Reduction . None
ITEM 447 of the Budget Bill Budget page 872

Budget line No. 46

For Ma,or Construction, Preparation of Plans and Supervision of Construction to
be Maintained from Federal Funds, From Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount requested - $50,000
. Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation i . ‘50,000
‘ Reduction : : None

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES

ITEM 448 of the Budget Bill Budget page 873
Budget line No. 31

For Major Construction of the San Bernardino Oﬁ'ce, From the Motor Veh:cle
Fund .

Amount Requested . . . $106,000

» Legislative Auditor’'s Recommendation 106,000
Reduction : : None
ANALYSIS

This requested amount is estimated to be expended for remodeling
the office building to be used by the Department of Motor Vehicles and
the Fourth District Court of Appeal. A considerable portion-of the above
amount is to be spent to construct additional hearing rooms and the
improvement of the air conditioning system. These hearing rooms are to
be used by several agencies and rental eharges will be made to reimburse
the Motor Vehiecle Fund. The above expenditure appears to be justified.




—= 566 —

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Division of Beaches and Parks

For part of its capital outlay program in 1950-51 the Division of
Beaches and Parks is requesting for the first time appropriations from
the Postwar Employment Reserve. Five major items are being requested
as an outright appropriation, while a sixth item for the development of
riding and hiking trails is being requested on a loan basis to be repaid
if and when the impounded tidelands oil moneys in the Lands Act Fund
are released to the State.

Ttems of minor construction are being requested to be appropriated
from the General Fund, also on a loan basis, with repayment to be made
in the event the oil royaltles are released. .

As a general policy we recommend that all capital outlay items of
Beaches and Parks be made payable from the Postwar HEmployment
Reserve on a loan basis. However, certain specific recommendations are
niade as follows: :

ITEM 449 of the Budget Bill Budget page 876
Budget line No. 42

For  Additional Costs and Acquisition of Waterworks for Columbia State Park,
Division of Beaches and Parks, Payable to Item 360, Emergency Fund,
Chapter 23, Statutes 1948 to Cover Advance on Executive Order No.
49-317, Payable From State Park Fund

Amount requested - . - " $600

Leglslatlve Auditor’s Recommendation - : 600

Reduction S . None
ITEM 450 of the Budget Bill Budget page 876

Budget line No. 62

For Mu[or Consfrucflon, Sewage System. af Doheny Beach State Park (Addi-
tional Cost), From Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount requested __. _ $31,000

. Legislative Auditor’'s Recommendation : : 31,000

- .....{On a loan basis) -

- Reduction __. : i None
ANALYSIS

© This item will brlng the total moneys available for this pro;ject to

approximately $71,000, since $40,000 was appropriated in the 1948-49

Fiscal Year. This is an essential ‘project and must be accomplished in
order to safeguard the health of visitors. to this important beach park.

We reeommend approval on-a loan basis.

ITEM 451 ‘of‘ the Budget.BﬂI T e "Budget page 876 ..

e o Lo i ’ : -~ Budget line No: 64

For Major Construction, Sewage System at Columbia State Park, From Postwar

Employment Reserve
© Amount requested

—_ $109,500

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation 109,500
(On a loan basis) —
Reduction None




— b67 —

ANALYSIS

Since the State has undertaken to operate the City of Columbia, it
becomes necessary to provide an: adequate sewage system to safeguard
the health of both the residents of the town and the visitors to this historie
restoration. The existing system is very old and totally inadequate. We
recommend approval on a loan basis.

ITEM 452 of the Budget Bill Budget page 877
- Budget line No. 65

For Major Construction, Sewage System at Porfola State Park (Additional Cost),
From Postwar Employment Reserve
Amount requested $37,5690

Legislative Auditor’'s Recommendation___ _ 37,590
(On a loan basis)

Reduction None

Previous approprlatlon provided $35,000 for the sewage system at
this park. This item is a necessary augmentation to provide a system
which will be adequate to handle peak loads at the park. We recommend
approval on a loan basis.

ITEM 453 of the Budget Bill Budget page 876
Budget line No. 66

For Major Construction, Storage Dam at Big Basin State Park, From Postwar
Employment Reserve ]
Amount requested $12Q,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation : - .120,000
(On a loan basis)

Reduction ~ None

The water supply problem at Big Basin State Park has become quite
acute and during comparatively dry periods when demand is greatest
the water supply has often fallen to the point where the reserve was not
more than enough for two or three days operation. Construction of the
storage dam will provide adequate supply for any concewable loads at

this park ‘We recommend approval on a loan basis. -

ITEM 454 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 876
. ’ Budget line No. 67

For-Major Consiruchon, Water Supply at Columbia State Park (Adchhonal Cost),
From the Postwar Employmeni Reserve

~ Amount budgeted Ll $28,750

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation __ L 28,750
(On a loan basis)

Reduction : : - ' ) ' None

The present water supply system at Columbia State Park is quite
ancient and totally inadequate and is constantly breaking down. There-
“fore the providing of a new supply is an essential project. Previous appro-
priations provided approximately $142,000 and this item is a necessary .
augmentation. We recommend approval on a loan basis.




— 568 —
ITEM 455 vof the Budget Bill ’ Budget page 877
: i Budget line-No. 38

For Major Construction, Stafe Beaches, Division of Beaches and Parks, From
the General Fund ; ’
Amount requested . $94,350

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation__ ) 71,850
(From Postwar Employment Reserve on loan basis) ’

Reduction ‘ $22,500

'We recommend approval of 'this item to be made payable from the
Postwar Employment Reserve on a loan basis and with the following
specific deletions: Huntington Beach, eliminate additional comfort sta-
tions, $21,000 ; Van Damme, eliminate fences, $1,500.

ITEM 456 of the Budget Bill Budget page 877
‘ Budget line No. 74

For Major Construction, State Parks, Division of Beaches and Parks, From fhe

General Fund .
Amount requested ol : $210,240
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation S 186,100

‘(From Postwar Employment Reserve on loan basis)

. Reduction : 1 $24140

We recommend that this item be approved and:that it be made pay-
able from the Postwar Employment Reserve on a loan -basis with the
following specific exceptions: Mill Creek, Redwoods. Park, eliminate
incinerator, $7,500, and eliminate fences, $2 000 ; Turlock Lake, delete
one res1denee and garage, $12,000, and delete fences $2,640.

ITEM 457 of the Budget Bill = ) ' Budget page 878

Budget line’ No 70 -

For Establishment and Development of Riding and H:kmg Trails, Division of
Beaches and Parks, Department of Natural Resources, Payable From the

Postwar Employment Reserve; Provided, That Any Moneys Made Available
‘to the Division of Beaches and Parks, Department of Natural Resources,

From This ltem Shall Be Repcud to the Postwar Employment Reserve Out

of Any Moneys Impounded in the State Land Act Fund Under the Deci-
~“sion and Order 'of the United States Supreme Court Which Hereaffer May .
Be Released by the Federal Government and Subsequently Paid Into the .-
State Beach Fund ‘or the State Park Fund. The: Transfer to the ‘Postwar.
Employment Reserve From the Respechve Funds Shall Be.in Such Amounts

-.as May. Be Determined by the Department of Finance. Such: Transfer Shall

Be Made by the Sfafe Confroller Upon erffen Order of fhe Deparimenfj

" of Fmance ) _ e .
- Amount requested lilld N LT WS T ,$2_50,000, :
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation e " None

Reduétion . ' : : - $250,000



—. 569 —

‘While this item is being requested on a loan basis, we recommend
that it be disapproved entirely since it represents the expenditure of
funds which are urgently needed for more worthy purposes than a proj- .
ect of this type. We believe that the expenditure of this money for this
purpose will not serve as great a number of people as it would if it were
expended for any one of many other projects.

) Division of Fish and Game
ITEM 458 of the Budget Bill Budget page 879
Budget line No. 74

For Minor Construction, Division of Fish and Game, Department of Natural.
Resources, From the Fish and Game Preservation Fund

Amount requested ) . $328,882
Legislative Auditor's Recommendation__. _ 328,882
Reduction None

This item consists largely of minor expenditures for the repair and
modernization of hatchery and game farm 1nsta11at10ns and appears to
be justified. We recommend approval

ITEM 459 of the Budvet Bill Budget page 882
Budget line No. 15

For Construction and Acquisition of Such Lands, Rights in Land, Water or Water
" Rights as May Be Necessary to Carry Out the Provisions of the Wildlife
Conservation Act of 1947, Wildlife Conservation Board, From the Wild-

life Restoration Fund

Amount requested ; $2,995,933 ‘

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation None .

Reduction $2,995,938
ANALYSIS ' ' - '

The expenditure of part of this appropriation will produce addi-
tional facilities which over a period of time will increase the cost of opera-
tion of the Division of Fish and Game as reflected in'its support budget.
The balance represents expenditures for new facilities which will replace

_entirely certain obsolete, worn-out and inefficient facilities which are now

costing too much to operate and are resulting in too high a unit cost for
the fish or game produced. Consequently, these replacement units should
effect a saving in the long run by virtue of.increased efficiency and
increased production Wthh together might logically have the effect of
inducing a greater turnout of hunters and fishermen and might also
justify at some future time an increase in license fees.

-~ In view of the effect which this expenditure will have on mcreasmg
the fish and game support budget, and because money is being -provided
for some improvement in existing facilities, we recommend that this item
be disapproved, and the balance.in the Wildlife Restoration Fund be
reverted to the General Fund. ;




— 570 —

" Division of Forestry ;
ITEM 460 of the Budget Bill v © Budget page 884
Budget line No. 45

For Acqulsn‘lon of Real Property, Division of Forestry, Depariment of Nafural
Resources, From the General Fund

Amount requested i $22,850
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation _ . 22,850
(From Postwar Employment Reserve) : :
Reduction . . _ : - None

This item represents the acquisition of sites for forest protection
fire control stations most of which are for nominal sums and the highest
being approximately $4,000. We are in accord with the policy of the
State owning permanent sites for this purpose rather than rentmg

) _ ) Division of Oil and Gas )
ITEM 461 of the Budget Bill - ’  Budget page 886
' : Budget line No. 66

For Minor Construction, Division of Oil and Gas, Department of Naiural
Resources, From the Petfroleum and Gas Fund

Amount requested N $3,350
Leglslatlve Audltors Recommendatlon i >3,3'50
Reduction __-. : None

This item represents comparatively minor expenditures for essentlal
repair and improvement projects. We recommend approval.

RECLAMATION BOARD

ITEM 462 of the Budget Bill " Budget page 930
Budget line No 18

For Flood Confrol Works to Be Consfrucfed by the Umfed States Within Sacra-
. 'mento River Flood Control Project Payable From the Flood Control Fund

of 1946

Amount budgeted i $850,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation : __ 850,000 /

Reduction : . . i None
ANALYSIS

The amount requested is to be expended for advances and payments
to the United States for incidental construction items which are right
of way costs or obligations of the State in the construction of levees and
flood control works on the Sacramento River, and for material and
necessary construction or reconstruetion of, or alteratlons to hlghways,
bridges, power lines, flowage rights for the dlsposal of flood waters.




— 571 —

"ITEM 463 of the Budget Bill ’ Budget page 930
- Budget line No. 20

For Allocation to the State Water Resourcés Board and Reallocation to the
Reclamation Board for Cost of Cooperation by the State for the Con-
struction of the Project for the Merced County Stream Group from the
Flood Control Fund of 1946

_Amount budgeted ____ . __ $250,000

_ Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation ___ 250,000

Reduction . None
AN ALYSIS

The amount requested- is for eXpendlture and reimbursement for
necessary advances made of the cost of cooperation by the State for the
construction of the project for the Merced County Stream Group, adopted
and authorlzed by Section 32 of the State Water Resources Act of 1945.

ITEM 464 of the Budget Bill : Budg'e-t page 930
Budget line No. 21

For Allocation to the State Water Resources Board for Reallocation to the
o " Reclamation Board for Cost of Cooperation by the State in the Con-

struction of the Project for Farmington Dam Project From the Flood Control
Fund of 1946

- Amount hudgeted ____ L1 $20,000
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation_________ e 20,000
Reduction A ‘ - S - __. " None

ANALYSIS

The amount requested is to be expended for reimbursement and
necessary advances made of the cost of cooperation by the State for the
construction of the projeet of the Colorado River and Littlejohn Creek
and tributaries adopted and authorlyed by Sectlon 34 of the State ‘Water
Resources Act of 1945,

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS’ AFFAIRS

ITEM 465 of the Budget B111 ' ) © .. Budget page 933
. i Budget line No. 39

For ‘Major Consfruchon, Partial Cost, Recreation Center, Veterans’ Home of
California, From the Athletic Comm:sston Fund

Amount budgeted _. L $121,000

Legisiative Auditor’'s Recommendation » ) 121,600

Reduction . ~None
ANALYSIS

This item; together with Ttem 466, for $206,500, will make up the
initial construction costs in the first sectlon of the recreatlon center at
the Veterans’ Home of California. We recommend approval of the item.




— 572 —
ITEM 466 of the Budget Bill Budget page 9337
. Budget line. No. 40

For Major Construction, Partial Cost, Recreation Center, Veferans Home of
"California, From Postwar Employmem‘ Reserve

Amount budgeted : . $_206,500

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation . - ' . 206,500

~ Reduction . i None
ITEM 467 of the Budget Bill Budget page 933

Budget line No. 43

For Major Consiruchon, Adchhonal Cost, Underground Electrical System, Vet-
erans’ Home of California, From the Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted -~ -$70,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation_ - - 70,000

Reduction .. None
ANALYSIS '

This item. will complete the entire underground electric system
which will be of sufficient scope to handle the institution when it reaches
its maxunum capacity. We recommend approval

I,TEM 468 of the Budget Bill _.o0 oo s0 s Budget page- 933
. Budget line No 45

For Major. Construction, Auditorium, Veterans’ Home of Cahforma, From fhe
Athletic Commission Fund

Amount budgeted _ PR i — . o : k$479,000

_Legieletive Auditor’'s Recommendation ._ o S : 479,006

** Reduction _____ = ' LS R ,r ’,.VVN_Ol’l‘e‘
ANALYSIS .

‘While we recommend this item in pr1n01p1e we believe that the 1200-
seat auditoriuin which is to be built by this expenditure can actually be
built for an amount that will be appreciably less. The present Division
of Architecture estimate contemplates the use of the so-called “‘suspended
ceiling’’ in the auditorium which is a. type of construction that. adds
c0n51derab1y to the cost of construction and is actually obsolete in
present day commerc1a1 constructmn of” theatres We recommend the
ﬁnlshed and’ decorated surface instead of the eelhng bemg suspended
from 1t LTI s

ITEM 469 of the Budget Bill .. . Budget page 933
SR EEEE Budget lme No K 74

For. Major Construction, Insfallahon of Ground nghhng, Veferans Home of
California, From the Posfwar Employmenf Reserve L
“Amount budgeted 11l sl ”"':""\"‘:"$75,000

&' “Legislative Auditor’s -Recommendation__- e meneen e ESTTRE 000

Reduction : None




.

[T

— 573 —

ANALYSIS

This item will cover a ground hghtmg system that is somewhat 1ess
in scope than was originally planned. It is expected that the expenditure
of this sum will produce a sufficient lighting installation for all practical
purposes, and one which will be so designed that additional lights can
be added as need is demonstrated at slight additional cost in the future.
‘We recommend approval of the item.

ITEM 470 of the Budget Bill Budget page 933
. Budget line No. 49

For Major Construction, Installation of Steam Service Lines, Veterans’ Home of
California, From Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted : $73,000

Legislative Auditor’'s Recommendation__ : 73,000

Reduection - S . ‘None
ITEM 471 of the Budget Bill ‘ Budget page 933

Budget line No. 52

For Major Construction, Installation Domestic and Ftre Water Distribution Sysfem,
'~ Veterans’ Home of California, From Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted : $30,000

sLegislative Auditor’s Recommendation : : ~ 30,000

v ‘Redru'ction ‘ i ) }None
ANALYSIS

The installation of this additional domestic and fire water distribu-
tion system will complete the installation at the Veterans’ Home. It is
believed that the completion of the system will be sufficient to handle
the needs of the home for some years to come. We recommend approval
of this item.

ITEM 472 of the Budget Bill . .~ - Budget -page-933
: : . Budget line No. 54

For Malor Construction, Installation of Sewer Lines, Veferans’ Home of Cah-
fornia, From Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted : _ $18,000

) Leglslatlve Auditor’s Reqommendeti'on ~ : : : 18,00Q

R lReductlon Sl Ll ) Ll e N_one
ITEM 473 of the Budget Bill Budget page-933 -

Budget line No. 55

For Major Consfruchon, Partial Cost, Domiciliary Barracks, Veterans’ Home of

California, From Postwar Employmenf Reserve v »
“Amount budgeted ____: i L o $218,400

. Legislative Auditor’slRecbmméhdatibon' V ‘i93’204

Reduction ______.______ o e $20,196




— 574 —-

ANALYSIS

This item, together with a sum of $393,200 previously approprlated
from the Postwar Employment Reserve, will be sufficient to construct a
complete new domlclhary barracks buﬂdlng of approximately 30,300
square feet and similar in construction to existing barracks buﬂdmgs
We are in accord with the construction of this type of facility at the Home
rather than the expansion of the hospital since the cost of maintaining
members on domiciliary basis is considerably lower than that of main-
taining them on a hospitalized basis. This item contains the sum of
$20 196 for planning and design. We recommend deletion of this amount
since plans are already avaﬂable in conneetmn Wlth ‘a similar barracks
now being built.

ITEM 474 of the Budget Bill Budget page 933
Budget line No. 56

For Major Consiruction, Road and Ground Improvements, Veterans’ Home of
California, From Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted i - el '$48,000
Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation » -~ . 48,000
Reductmn - . . None ‘

ITEM 475 of the Budget Bill ) Budget page 933
. : e ' Budget hne No. 57

For Malor Construction, Road at the Mall, Veterans’ Home of California, From
Postwar Employment Reserve ~

- Amount budgeted . : - ‘$28,v27'0
Legislative ‘Auditor’s Recommendation : 28,270
Reduction i None

ANALYSIS o '

, The expenditure of this sum will complete the loop road at the Mall,
which will connect all buildings fronting the central area. We recommend
approval of this item.

ITEM 476 of the Budget Bill L : ’ Budget ﬁage 933
o Budget line No. 58

For Major Construction and Equipment. of Ceniral Warehouse, Partial Cosf,
-~ -Veterans’ Home of California, From Postwar Employmenf Reserve

" Amount budgeted. - : i e . $59,100

Legislative Audltor’s Recommendation . ’ ' e o B4;100

‘Reductlon J— #5000
ANALYSIS ) T R

_This item, together with the sum of $36 500 which was approprlated
previously from the Postwar Employment Reserve, will be sufficient to
produce a 10,000 square foot prefabriéated steel -Wa'rehouse, including
réfrigeration facilities. We recommend approval of this project with
the exception of the sum of $5,000 which is included in the project cost
for a truck platform scale. We recommend deletion of this particular



-— 576 —

item as there is insufficient justification for its need. Furthermore, the
Home already has a scale which is sufficient for their present and prob-
able future needs. We recommend approval of this item in the sum of
$54,100, a saving of $5,000.

ITEM 477 of the Budget Bill Budget page 933
Budget line No. 60

For Major Construction, S:dewalks, Veterans’ Home of California, From fhe
. Postwar Employment Reserve PR
Amount budgeted ~ : $5,700

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation. - - © 0 B,700
Reduction ' e - — : ' None
ANALYSIS

This item will be expended to build a sidewalk running from the
main entrance at the state highway to the intersection of the entrance
road and the new Mall road and paralleling the entrance road. This
sidewalkis necessary in order to keep members of the Home off the road-
way when walking to and from the Home. We recorimend approval of .
this item.

ITEM 478 of the Budget Bill Budget page 933
' ’ Budget line No. 63

For Major Construction, Installation of Street Lighting, Veterans’ Home of Cali-
fornia, From Postwar Employment Reserve

Amount budgeted . $15,000

Legislative Auditor’s Recommendation._ I 15,000

Reductibn - . ' il N None
ANALYSIS ‘

The expenditure of this item will cover the construetion of a lighting
system running from the point at which the entrance road takes off from
the state highway to a point at which the road meets the new Mall drive.
This lighting is necessary to protect the members walking to and from
the Home at night. The system is somewhat less than was originally
planned and Wlll be so designed that additional lights can be added as
need is demonstrated at a small additional cost in the future. We recom-
mend approval of this item.

ITEM 479 of the Budget Bill Budget page 933
. : . Budget line No. 65

For Major Construction, Commandant's Residence, Veterans’ Home of California,
From the Postwar Employment Reserve ) .
Amount budgeted ‘ - $41,000

Legislativev Auditor’s Recommendation _ : 41,000

Reduction . None




— 576 —

ANALYSIS ' .

This item will be used to construct and eompletely equip. and furnlsh
a new commandant’s resident at the Home. The present residence stands
in the way of additional convalescent barracks construction. We recom-
mend approval of this item.

ITEM 480 of the Budget Bill " Budget page 934
Budget line No. 71

For Minor Construction, Improvemenfs and Repairs, Veferans’ Home of Cah-
fornia, From the General Fund

Amount budgeted : i i : - $20,060

Legislative Auditor,"s Recommendation.. 20,060
(Payable from Postwar Employment Reserve)- :

Reduction : ‘ : N ene
ANALYSIS L

In line with our general policy we recommend that all minor con-
struction items be taken from the Postwar Employment Reserve 1nstead
of from the General Fund.

LOCAL ASSISTANCE

EDUCATION
Teachers’ Retirement ‘System : L
ITEM 481 of the Budget Bill - Budget page 940
Budget line No. 73

For Transfer to Teachers’ Permanent Fund for Opetaiion of the State Teachers’
Retirement System, From the General Fund

Amount requested . - $5,368,000
Estimated to be expended in 1949-50 Fiscal Year____________ 4,830,000
Increase (111 perc,ent) . ' - . $538,000

‘We recommend approval of $5,368,000 as requested.

ITEM 482 of the Budget Bill ) Budget page 940
: B ' Budget line No. 75

For Transfer to the Retirement Annuity Fund for Operation of the Sfate Teachers’
i Retirement System, From the General Fund

Amount requested $11,282,000
Estimated to be expended in 1949-50 Fiscal Year________ s 5,525,000
Increase (104.2 percent) ‘ - . $5,757,000 .

» ‘We recommend approval of this item in the amount of $11,282,000
as Tequested. The increase was primarily brought about by legislation
endeted in the 1949 Session 1ncreas1n<r the State s contribution to this
retirement system.



